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RoB BONTA

Attorney General of California
ROBERT MCKIM BELL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
WENDY WIDLUS

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 82958
California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6457 .
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117
E-mail: Wendy.Widlus@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation Case No, 800-2022-088477
Against:
MARK ANTHONY A. WIMBLEY, M.D.
DEFAULT DECISION
17853 Santiago Blvd. AND ORDER

Villa Park, California 92861
[Gov. Code, §11520]

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. G 75382,

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 26, 2023, Complainant Reji Varghese, in his official capacity aé the
Executlve Director of the Med1cal Board of California (Board), filed a Petition to Revoke
Probatlon in Case No. 800-2022-088477 against Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D. (Respondent).

2. On October 13, 1992, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G
75382 to Respondent. That license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges

brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2024, unless renewed. A copy of a Certificate of
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| Licensure for Respondent, including his address of record with the Board, is attached to the

simultaneously submitted “Default Decision Evidence Packet” as Exhibit A and is incorporated
herein by reference.

3. OnlJuly 26, 2023, Regina Rodriguez, an employee of the Complainant Agency,
served by Certified Mail (tracking number 7020 2450 0000 6868 7159) and First Cfass Mail a
copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-088477, Statement to Respondent, Notice
of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the Board, which was-and is 17853 Santiago
Blvd., Villa Park, California 92861. A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation, the related
documents, and Declaration of Service are attached as Exhibit B, and are incorporated herein by
reference.

4,  Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).

5. On or about September 12, 2023, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service in the original mailing envelope marked “Return to Sénder Refused Unable to
Forward Return to Sender.” A copy of the envelope returned by the post office is aﬁached as
Exhibit C, and is incorporated herein by réference.

6.  On or about August 15, 2023, Regina Rodriguez, an employee of the Complainant
Agency, received an unsigned green return receipt card from the Post Office for the Petition to
Revoke Probation, the related documents, and Declaration of Service attached as Exhibit B. A
copy of the unsigned green return receipt card returned by the post office is attached as Exhibit
D, and is incorporated herein by reference. (Declaration of Associate Governmental Program
Analyst, Exhibit H)

7. Onor about August 10, 2023, through her support staff, Deputy Attorney General
Wendy Widlus mailed a Courtesy Notice of Default to the known address for Respondent
informing Respondent that if he failed to submit a Notice of Defense, within 15 days, a Default
would be filed. A copy of the Courtesy Notice of Default is attached as Exhibit E, to the

accompanying Default Decision Evidence Packet, and is hereby incorporated herein by reference
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as if fully sét forth herein. (Declaration of Deputy Attorney General Wendy Widlus, Exhibit F).
8. On or about August 17, 2023, the Courtesy Notice of Default attached as Exhibit E,
was returned by the U.S. Postal Service in the original mailing envelope marked “Return to
Sender Insufficient Address Unable to Forward Return to Sender.” A copy éf the envelope
returned by the post office is attached as Exhibit G, and is incorporated herein by reference.

9.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing. '

Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him of the
Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Petition

to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-088477.

10. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

11. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the
osteopathic Medical Board, upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the
administrative law judge may direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

12. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on
Respondent's expfess admissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in

Exhibits A-H, finds that the allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-088477 are

true and correct:

13. In a prior disciplinary action titled First Amended Accusation No. 800-2014-005198
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the Board issued a Decision and Order, effective January 30, 2020, in which Respondent’s
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was revoked. However, the revoéation was stayed and
Respondent’s Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was placed on probation for a period of seven
@) years, subject to terms and conditions of the Order, including, but not limited to, provide 40
hours of free services to a community or non-profit organization, complete forty (40) hours per
year of educational programs, enroll in and complete ba Clinical Competence Assessment
Program, provide a true copy of the Decision and First Amended Accusation at every hospital
whvere Respondent had privileges, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice
of medicine, and to the Chief Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends
malpractice insurance coverage to Respondent, submission of qﬁarterly declarations, interview
with the Board, a maximum duration of non-practice while on probation, and probation
monitoring costs. A copy of the Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit L, to the
accompanying Default Decision Evidence Packet, and is hereby incorporated herein by reference
as if fully set forth herein.

14. Section 2227 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board, may, in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
year upon order of the board.

(3)Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the
board. ' : '

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

~

15. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014-
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005198, Probation Condition No. 3 stated:
COMMUNITY SERVICE - FREE SERVICES.

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,
Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval a community
service plan in which Respondent shall, within the first two (2) years of probation,
provide forty (40) hours of free services (e.g., medical or nonmedical) to a
community or non-profit organization.

If the term of probation is designated for two (2) years or less, the community
service hours must be completed not later, than six (6) months prior to the completion
of probation. '

Prior to engaging in any community service, Respondent shall provide a true
copy of the Decision(s) to the chief of staff, director, office manager, program
manager, officer, or the chief executive officer at every community or non-profit
organization where Respondent provides community service and shall submit proof
of compliance to the Board or its designee within fifteen (15) calendar days.

This condition shall also apply to any change(s) in community service.

Community service performed prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be
accepted in fulfillment of this condition.

16. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014-

005198, Probation Condition No. 4 stated:

EDUCATION COURSE:

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, and on an
annual basis thereafter, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for its
prior approval educational program(s) or course(s) which shall not be less than forty
(40) hours per year, for each year of probation.

The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be aimed at correcting any areas
of deficient practice or knowledge and shall be Category I certified.

The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be at Respondent’s expense and
shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for
renewal of licensure.

Following the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may
administer an examination to test Respondent’s knowledge of the course.

Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for sixty-five (65) hours of CME
of which forty (40) hours were in satisfaction of this condition.

17. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014-

005198, Probation Condition No. 8 stated:

CLINICAL COMPETENCE ASSESSMENT PROGRAM.

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,
5
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Respondent shall enroll in a clinical competence assessment program approved in
advance by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall successfully complete the
program not later than one (1) year after Respondent’s initial enrollment unless the
Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time.

The program shall consist of a comprehensive assessment of Respondent’s
physical and mental health and the six general domains of clinical competence as
defined by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education and Amierican
Board of Medical Specialties pertaining to Respondent’s current or intended area of
practice. The program shall take into account data obtained from the pre-assessment,
self-report forms and interview, and the Decision, First Amended Accusation, and
any other information that the Board or its designee deems relevant.

The program shall require Respondent’s on-site participation for a minimum of
three (3) and no more than five (5) days as determined by the program for the
assessment and clinical education evaluation. Respondent shall pay all expenses
associated with the clinical competence assessment program.

At the end of the evaluation, the program will submit a report to the Board or its
designee which unequivocally states whether Respondent has demonstrated the
ability to practice safely and independently.

Based on Respondent’s performance on the clinical competence assessment, the
program will advise the Board or its designee of its recommendation(s) for the scope
and length of any additional educational or clinical training, evaluation or treatment
for any medical condition or psychological condition, or anything else affecting
Respondent’s practice of medicine. Respondent shall comply with the program’s
recommendations. ’

Determination as to whether Respondent successfully completed the clinical
competence assessment program is solely within the program’s jurisdiction.

If Respondent fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical
‘competence assessment program within the designated time period, Respondent shall
receive notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine
within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall not resume the
practice of medicine until enrollment or participation in the outstanding portions of
‘the clinical competence assessment program have been completed.

If Respondent did not successfully complete the clinical competence
assessment program, Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until final
decision has been rendered on the accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation.
The cessation of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time
period.

18. At all times after the effective date of the Decision énd Order in Case No. 800-2014-
005198, Probation Condition No. 10 stated:

NOTIFICATION.

Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the Respondent
shall provide a true copy of this Decision and First Amended Accusation to the Chief
of Staff or the Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or
membership are extended to Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent
engages in the practice of medicine, including all physician and locum tenens
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registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief Executive Officer at every
insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to Respondent.

Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within
fifteen (15) calendar days.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance
carrier. '

19. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 8§00-2014-

005198, Probation Condition No. 13 stated:

QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS.

Respohdent shall submit quarterly declaration sunder penalty of perjury on
forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been compliance with all the
conditions of probation.

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than ten (10) calendar
days after the end of the preceding quarter.

20. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014-

005198, Probation Condition No. 15 stated:

INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE.

Respondent shall be available in person upon request for interviews either at
Respondent’s place of business or at the probation unit office, with or without prior
notice throughout the term of probation.

21. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014-

005198, Probation Condition No. 16 stated:

NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION.

Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing within fifteen (15)
calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than thirty (30) calendar
days and within fifteen (15) calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice.

Non-practice is-defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing
medicine as defined in Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at
least forty (40) hours in a calendar month in direct patient care, clinical activity or
teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board.

If Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in nonpractice,
Respondent shall comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in
an intensive training program which has been approved by the Board or its designee
shall not be considered non-practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying
with all the terms and conditions of probation.

Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction
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while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction
shall not be considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall
not be considered as a period of non-practice.

In the event Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation exceeds
eighteen (18) calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the
Federation of State Medical Boards' Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's
discretion, a clinical competence assessment program that meets the criteria of
Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's ‘Manual of Model Disciplinary
Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation shall not exéqed two (2)
years. : ~

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will
relieve Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and
conditions with the exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions
of probation: Obey All Laws; General Probation Requirements; Quarterly
Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or Controlled Substances; and
Biological Fluid Testing.

22. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014- ‘
005198, Probation Condition No. 20 stated:

PROBATION MONITORING COSTS.

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation monitoring each and
every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which may be adjusted on an
annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of California and
delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar year.

23. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to combly with
Probation Condition No. 3 referenced above. The facts and circumstances regérding this
violation are as follows:

24, On or about January 29, 2020,'Respondent was advised of all of the terms and _
conditions of probation, including, but not limited to, providing 40 hours of free services to a
community or non-profit organization within the first two years of his probation.

25. Respondent failed to provide 40 hours of free services to a community or non-profit
organization due by January 30, 2020.

26. Respondent failed to provide 40 hours of free services to a community or non-profit

organization due by February 20, 2023.

8 -
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27. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to eomply with
Probation Condition No. 4 referenced above.. The facts and circumstances regarding this
violation are as follows:

28. On or about January 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the terms and
conditions of probation, including, but not limited to, submitting to the Board a total of 65
Category I CME units for each year of probation of which 40 hours must be aimed at correcting
any area of deficient practice or knowledge.

29. Respondent failed to submit 65 CME hours for his first year of probation by January
30, 2021.

30. Resioondent failed to submit 65 CME hours for his second year of probation by
January 30, 2022.

31. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with -
Probation Condition No. 8 referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this
violation are as follows: | |

32.  On or about January 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the terms and
conditions of probation, including, but not limited to, enrolling in andl-successfully compléting a
Clinical Competence Assessment Program not later than one (1) year after Respondent’s initial
enrollment.

33. Respondent failed to enroll in a Clinical Competence Assessment Program by March
29, 2020.

34. Respondent failed to enroll in a Clinical Competence Assessment Program by March
29,2021.

35. Respondent failed to enroll in a Clinical Competence Assessment Program by July 9,
2021. 7

36. Respondent e.nrolled in the UCSD Physician Assessment and Clinical Education
(PACE) Program on February 16, 2022. |

9
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37. OnFebruary 13, 2023, PACE informed the Board that Respondent enrolled in the
PACE Program on February 16, 2022, but Respondent failed to pay his final balance and PACE
was not able to schedule the PACE evaluation.A

38. Respondent failed to complete PACE not later than one year after hié initial
enrollment.

39. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition No. 10 refereﬁced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this
violation are as follows:

40. Onorabout ] énuary 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the terms and
conditions of probation, including, but not limited to, being required to provide a copy of the
Accusation and Decision to the Chief of Staff or Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where
privileges or memberships are extended to Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent
engaged in the practice of medicine; as well as to all malpractice insurance carriers.

41. Respondent failed to provide a copy of the Accusation and Decision to the Chief of
Staff or Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or mefnberships are extended
to Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engaged in the practice of medicine; as
well as to all malpractice insurance carriers by February 28, 2022.

42. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition No. 13 referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this
violation are as follows:

43. Onor ébout January 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the terms and
conditions of probation, including, but not limited to, being required to submit Quarterly
Declaration forms under penalty of perjury, four times a year to the Probation Unit not later than
10 calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter.

44, Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter I of 2020'by the
due date.

45. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter I of 2021 by the

due date.
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46. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter IT of 2021 by
the due date.

47. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter III of 2021 by
the due date. -

48. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter IV of 2021 by |
the due date.

49. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter I of 2022 by the
due date.

50. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration férm for Quarter II of 2022 by
the due date.

51. Respondent failed to submit a Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter III of 2022 by
the due date.

52. Respondent failed to submita Quarterly Declaration form for Quarter IV of 2022 by
the due date. | |

53.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply wifh
Probation Condition No. 15 referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this
violation are as follows:

54. On or about January 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the tenﬁs and
conditions of probation, including, but not limited to, participating in interviews with the Board
by being available in person upon request for interviews at Respondent’s place of practice, or the
probation unit offices, with or without prior notice.

55. Respondent failed to schedule his 2021 Quarter I‘inter\'/iew or make himself available
to participate in interviews with the Board. |

56. Respondent failed to schedule his 2021 Quarter II intefview or make himself
available to participate in interviews with the Board. |

57. Respondent failed to schedule his 2021 Quarter IV interview or make himself

available to participate in interviews with the Board.
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58. Respondent failed to schedule his 2022 Quarter I interview or make himself available
to participate in interviews with the Board.

59. Respondent failed to schedule his 2022 Quarter II iﬁterview or make himself
available to participate in interviews with the Board. |

60. Respondent failed to schedule his 2022 Quarter III interview or make himself
available to participate in interviews with the Board.

61. Respondent failed to schedule his 2022 Quarter IV interview or make himself
available to participate in interviews with the Board.

62. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition No. 16 referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this
violation are as follows:

63. On or about January 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the terms and
conditions of probation, including Probation Condition 16. Probation Condition 16 included but
was not limited to, a requirement that Respondent notify the Board in writing within 15 calendar
days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than 30 calendar days and within 15 calendar
days of Respondent’s return to practice. Probation Condition 16 also included a requirement that
Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years. The term
“non-practice” as used in Probation Condition 16 was specifically defined. Respondent was
advised Probation Condition 16 clearly stated if Respondent resided in California and was
considered to be in non-practice, Respondent must comply with all probationary terms and
conditions.

64. On February 27, 2020, Respondent underwent medically necessary surgery and
thereafter was in “non-Practice” status and did not return to practice.

65. Respondent failed to notify the Board within 15 calendar days of any period of non-
practice lasting more than 30 calendar days, and failed to notify the Board within 15 calendar
days of any return to practice. 7

66. Onor abdut January 29, 2020, Respondent was advised of all of the terms and

conditions of probation, including, the requirement that Respondent pay probation monitoring

12
(MARK ANTHONY A. WIMBLEY, M.D.) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER (Case No. 800-2022-088477)




O 00 ~3 O L KA WD -

N[\)[\)l\)l\)[\)[\)r—a»—ap—lb—lb—t»—db—av—*»—-y—-
gSO\Lh-PMN'—‘O\OOO\IO\Lh-PWN'—‘O

costs each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which costs might be adjusted
on an annual basis, and were payable to the Board no later than January 31 of each calendar year.

67. Respondent failed to pay his 2020 prorated Monitoring Costs in the amount of
$4575.00 by January 31, 2021.

68. Respondent failed to pay his 2021 Monitoring Costs in the amount of $6483.00, by
January 31, 2022.

69. Respondent has failed to pay his 2022 Probation Monitoring Costs, in the amount of
$5745.00, by January 31, 2023.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Pursuant to California Government Code section 11520, the Board hereby takes this
action based upon Respondent’s express admissions and other evidence contained in the separate
accompanying Default Decision Evidence Packet filed herewith.

2. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code Section 11520, and based on the
evidence before it, the Board hereby finds that the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke
Probation No. 800-2022-088477, and the Findings of Fact 1 through 74, above and the
Determination of Issues 1 and 2, above, the Board hereby finds that Respondent Mark Anthony
A. Wimbley, M.D. has subjected his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 75382 to
disciplinary action under section 2227 and/or section 2234 of the Business and Professions Code,
and the Decision and Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198 as follows:

a. Respohdént failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 3, of the Decision and Order

in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to provide,40 hours of free services to a
community or non-profit organization due by January 30, 2020 and February 20, 2023;
b. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 4, of the Decision and Order
in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to submit 65.75 CME hours for his first
year of probation by January 30, 2021, and Respondent failed to submit 65.75 CME
hours for his second year of probation by January 30, 2022;
c. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 8 of the Decision and Order

in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to enroll in and successfully complete a
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Clinical Competence Assessment Program not later than one (1) year after
Respondent’s initial enrollment;
d. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 10 of the Decision and
Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that failed to p}rovide a copy of the Accusation
and Decision to the Chief of Staff or Chief Executive officer at every hospital where
privileges or memberships are extended to Respondent, at any other facility where
Respondent engaged in the practice of medicine; as well as to all malpractice insurance
carriers by February 28, 2022;
e. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 13, of the Decision and
Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to submit Quarterly Declarations;
f. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 15, of the Decision and
Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to participate in interviews with
the Board;
g. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 16, of the Decision and
Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that his period of non-practice exceeded two
years; |
h. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 16, of the Decision and
Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to notify the Board within 15
calendar days of any period of non-practice lasting more than 30 calendar days;
i. Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 16, of the Decision and
Order in Case. No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to notify the Board within 15
calendar days of any return to practice; and
j- Respondent failed to comply with Probation Condition No. 20, of the Decision and
Order in Case No. 800-2014-005198, in that he failed to pay probation monitoring costs for 2020,
through 2023.

3. A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation and the related documents and
Declaration of Service are attached here as Exhibit A.

4.  The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
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5. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, the Board is authorized to
order Respondent to pay Board the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the case
prayed for in the Accusation totaling $ 17,505.00, based on the Certiﬁcation' of Costs attached as
Exhibit F, Exhibit 1 in the Exhibit Package.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 75382, heretofore
issued to Respondent Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D., is revoked. Respondent Mark Anthony
A. Wimbley, M.D. is ordered to pay the Board the costs of the investigation and enforcement of
this case in the an;ount of $17,505.00.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c¢), Respondent may serve a

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the srounds relied on

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its

discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in

the statute.

JUL 19202

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on

2 0 2024

It is so ORDERED

- -

REIT VARGHESE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
THE MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

LA2022601826
66862686.doex

15
(MARK ANTHONY A. WIMBLEY, M.D.) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER (Case No. 800-2022-088477)




v R W

N Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20-

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

RoB BoNTA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT McKIM BELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
WENDY WIDLUS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 82958
California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6457
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117
E-mail: Wendy. Widlus@doj.ca.gov

BEFORE THE
“MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2022-088477
Probation Against: :

MARK ANTHONY A. WIMBLEY, M.D.
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

17853 Santiago Blvd.
Villa Park, CA 92861
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. G75382,
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Reji Varghese (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his
official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California (Board).

2. On October 13, 1992, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number A
G 75382 to Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D. (Respondent). That license was in effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2024, unless
renewed. A Cease Practice Order was issued on March 28, 2023.

/1
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3. Inadisciplinary action entitled In the Matter of First Amended Accusation Against
Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D., Case No. 800-2014-005198, the Board issued a decision,
effective January 30, 2020, in which Respondent's medical license was revoked. However, the
revocation was stayed and Respondent's license was placed on probation for a period of seven
years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is
incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of
the following laws. Unless otherwise indicated, all section references are to the Business and
Professions Code (Code).

5. Section 2001.1 of the Code states:

Protection of the public shall be the highest priority for the Medical Board of
California in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary functions.
Whenever the protection of the public is inconsistent with other interests sought to be
promoted, the protection of the public shall be paramount.

6. Section 2004 of the Code states:

The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical
Practice Act.

(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions approprlate to findings made by a panel or
an administrative law judge.

(d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conclusmn
of disciplinary actions.

(e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by physician and
surgeon certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board.

(f) Approving undergraduate and graduate medical education programs.

(g) Approving clinical clerkship and special programs and hospitals for the
programs in subdivision (f).

(h) Issuing licenses and certificates under the board’s jurisdiction.

(1) Administering the board’s continuing medical education program.
/
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. Section 2228 of the Code states:

The authority of the board or the California Board of Podiatric Medicine to
discipline a licensee by placing him or her on probation includes, but is not limited to,
the following:

(a) Requiring the licensee to obtain additional professional training and to pass
an examination upon the completion of the training. The examination may be written
or oral, or both, and may be a practical or clinical examination, or both, at the option
of the board or the administrative law judge. :

(b) Requiring the licensee to submit to a complete diagnostic examination by
one or more physicians and surgeons appointed by the board. If an examination is
ordered, the board shall receive and consider any other report of a complete
diagnostic examination given by one or more physicians and surgeons of the
licensee’s choice.

(¢) Restricting or limiting the extent, scope, or type of practice of the licensee,
including requiring notice to applicable patients that the licensee is unable to perform
the indicated treatment, where appropriate.

(d) Providing the option of alternative community service in cases other than
violations relating to quality of care.

8. Section 125.9 of the Code states:

(2) Except with respect to persons regulated under Chapter 11 (commencing
with Section 7500), any board, bureau, or commission within the department, the
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, and the Osteopathic Medical Board of
California, may establish, by regulation, a system for the issuance to a licensee of a
citation which may contain an order of abatement or an order to pay an administrative
fine assessed by the board, bureau, or commission where the licensee is in violation
of the applicable licensing act or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto.

(b) The system shall contain the following provisions:

(1) Citations shall be in writing and shall describe with particularity the nature
of the violation, including specific reference to the provision of law determined to
have been violated.

(2) Whenever appropriate, the citation shall contain an order of abatement
fixing a reasonable time for abatement of the violation.

(3) In no event shall the administrative fine assessed by the board, bureau, or
commission exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each inspection or each
investigation made with respect to the violation, or five thousand dollars ($5,000) for
each violation or count if the violation involves fraudulent billing submitted to an
insurance company, the Medi-Cal program, or Medicare. In assessing a fine, the
board, bureau, or commission shall give due consideration to the appropriateness of
the amount of the fine with respect to factors such as the gravity of the violation, the
good faith of the licensee, and the history of previous violations.

(4) A citation or fine assessment issued pursuant to a citation shall inform the
licensee that if the licensee desires a hearing to contest the finding of a violation, that
hearing shall be requested by written notice to the board, bureau, or commission

3

(Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.) PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No. 800-2022-088477)




- -BEEE )

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

within 30 days of the date of issuance of the citation or assessment. If a hearing is not
requested pursuant to this section, payment of any fine shall not constitute an
admission of the violation charged. Hearings shall be held pursuant to Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the
Government Code.

(5) Failure of a licensee to pay a fine or comply with an order of abatement, or
both, within 30 days of the date of assessment or order, unless the citation is being
appealed, may result in disciplinary action being taken by the board, bureau, or
commission. Where a citation is not contested and a fine is not paid, the full amount
of the assessed fine shall be added to the fee for renewal of the license. A license shall
not be renewed without payment of the renewal fee and fine.

(c) The system may contain the following provisions:
(1) A citation may be issued without the assessment of an administrative fine.

(2) Assessment of administrative fines may be limited to only particular
violations of the applicable licensing act.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, if a fine is paid to satisfy an
assessment based on the finding of a violation, payment of the fine and compliance
with the order of abatement, if applicable, shall be represented as satisfactory
resolution of the matter for purposes of public disclosure.

(e) Administrative fines collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in

.the special fund of the particular board, bureau, or commission.

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

9.  Title 16, Code of Regulations section 1364.10 states:

(a) For purposes of this article, “board official” shall mean the executive
director of the board or his or her designee.

(b) A board official is authorized to determine when and against whom a
citation will be issued and to issue citations containing orders of abatement and fines
for violations by a licensed physician or surgeon, licensed midwife, or
polysomnographic technologist, technician, or trainee of the statutes and regulations
referred to in Section 1364.11. '

(c) A citation shall be issued whenever any fine is levied or any order of
abatement is issued. Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe with
particularity the nature and facts of the violation, including a reference to the statute
or regulations alleged to have been violated. The citation shall be served upon the
individual personally or by certified mail.

COST RECOVERY

10. Section 125.3 of the Code states:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the

4
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Osteopathic Medical Board, upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the
administrative law judge may direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

(b) In the case of a disciplined licensee that is a corporation or a partnership, the
order may be made against the licensed corporate entity or licensed partnership.

(c) A certified copy of the actual costs, or a good faith estimate of costs where
actual costs are not available, signed by the entity bringing the proceeding or its
designated representative shall be prima facie evidence of reasonable costs of
investigation and prosecution of the case. The costs shall include the amount of
investigative and enforcement costs up to the date of the hearing, including, but not
limited to, charges imposed by the Attorney General.

(d) The administrative law judge shall make a proposed finding of the amount
of reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of the case when requested
pursuant to subdivision (a). The finding of the administrative law judge with regard
to costs shall not be reviewable by the board to increase the cost award. The board
may reduce or eliminate the cost award, or remand to the administrative law judge if
the proposed decision fails to make a finding on costs requested pursuant to
subdivision (a).

(e) If an order for recovery of costs is made and timely payment is not made as
directed in the board’s decision, the board may enforce the order for repayment in any
appropriate court. This right of enforcement shall be in addition to any other rights
the board may have as to any licensee to pay costs.

(f) In any action for recovery of costs, proof of the board’s decision shall be
conclusive proof of the validity of the order of payment and the terms for payment.

(g) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), the board shall not renew or
reinstate the license of any licensee who has failed to pay all of the costs ordered
under this section.

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), the board may, in its discretion,
conditionally renew or reinstate for a maximum of one year the license of any
licensee who demonstrates financial hardship and who enters into a formal agreement
with the board to reimburse the board within that one year for the unpaid costs.

(h) All costs recovered under this section shall be considered a reimbursement
for costs incurred and shall be deposited in the fund of the board recovering the costs
to be available upon appropriation by the Legislature.

(1) Nothing in this section shall preclude a board from including the recovery of
the costs of investigation and enforcement of a case in any stipulated settlement.

(3) This section does not apply to any board if a specific statutory provision in
that board’s licensing act provides for recovery of costs in an administrative
disciplinary proceeding.

Procedural History
11. In adisciplinary action entitled Ex Parte Petition for Interim Suspension Order

Against Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D., the Board issued an order, effective October 31, 2016, in
5
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which Dr. Wimbley was ordered not to prescribe any Schedule II, ITI, or IV controlled substances.
A noticed hearing on the Petition for an Interim Suspension Order was held on November 17,
2016. The prohibition on prescribing any Schedule 11, III, or IV controlled substances was
reaffirmed following the noticed hearing. Effective October 27, 2016 a partial interim order with
restrictions was issued, and on December 7, 2016 the partial interim order, also with restrictions,
was upheld.

12.  On December 22, 2016, the Board filed an Accusation against Respondent, and on
July 23, 2019, a Notice of Automatic Inactive Status of License was issued.

13. OnJuly 15, 2019, in proceedings entitled The People of the State of California v
Mark Anthony Andrew Wimbley, case number 15CF2740, in the Orange County Superior Court,
Respondent, upon his guilty plea, was convicted of nine counts of violating Health & Safety Code
section 11153, subdivision (a) [unlawful prescribing of controlled substance without legitimate
medical purpose], misdemeanor offenses within the meaning of Business and Professions Code
section 2236.2.

14. On September 25, 2019,] the Board filed a First Amended Accusation against
Respondent, and on October 21, 2019, Respondent admitted Complainant could establish a prima
facie case with respect to the charges and allegations contained in the First Amended Accusation
No. 800-2014-005198 and that if the Bdard ever petitions for revocation of probation, all of the
charges and allegations contained in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2014-005198 would be
deemed true, correct and fully admitted by Respondent for purposes Qf that proceeding or any
other licensing proceeding involving Respondent in the State of California.

15.  On December 31, 2019, the Board issued a decision, effective January 30, 2020, in
which Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation
was stayed and Réspondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was placed on probation for a
period of seven years with certain terms and conditions.

16.  On January 29, 2020, Board Probation Inspector II Kimberly Andrew (Inspector II
Andrew) conducted an intake interview with Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s

Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no questions regarding the terms and conditions of his
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probation. Thereafter Respondent signed the “Acknowledgement of Decision” and “Probation
Tracking for Due Dates” forms.
PROBATION ORDER CONDITIONS REGARDING VIOLATION OF PROBATION
17. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 14 of
Respondént’s Probation Order stated:

“GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

Address Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board inférmed of Respondent’s business and

residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Changes of such
addresses s'hall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b).

Place of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent's or patient's place of
residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed facility.

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician's and surgeon's license.

Travel or Residence Outside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any areas

outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty 30)
calendar days. In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to
practice, Respondent shall notify the Board or its designée in writing thirty (30) calendar days
prior to the dates of departure and return.” |

18. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 18 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

7
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of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Sﬁspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall
be extended until the matter is final.”

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

19. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 3 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“COMMUNITY SERVICE - FREE SERVICES.

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall
submit to the Board or its designee for prior épproval a community service plan in which
Respondent shall, within the first two (2) years of probation, provide forty (40) hours of free
services (e.g., medical or nonmedical) to a community or non-profit organization. If the term of
probation is designated for two (2) years or less, the community service hours must be completed
not later; than six (6) months prior to the completion of probation. Prior to engaging in any
community service, Respondent shall provide a true copy of the Décision(s) to the chief of staff,
director, office manager, program manager, officer, or the chief executive officer at every
community or non-profit organization where Respondent provides community service and shall
submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within fifteen (15) calendar days. This
condition shall also apply to any change(s) in community service. Community service performed
prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be accepted in fulfillment of this condition.”

20. Respondent's probation is subject to revo;:ation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 3, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

21.  OnJanuary 29, 202'0, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no

questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 3,
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which required that he provide 40 hours of medical or non-medical service within two [2] years to
satisfy the community service requirement probation condition through a Board approved
community service plan. Thereafter, Respondent signed the “Acknowledgement of Decision”
and “Probation Tracking for Due Dates” forms.

22.  OnFebruary 25, 2020, Inspector IT Andrew sent Respondent a “Probation
Compliance” letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and

conditions: With regard to Probation Condition 3 the letter stated, “Pursuant to Condition #3-

Community Service-Free services- [emphasis in original] You were advised that within 60

calendar days of the effective date of this decision, you shall submit, for prior approval, a
Community Service plan in which you shall, within the first 2 years of probation, provide (forty)
40 hours of free éervices (e.g., medical or non-medical), to a community or non-profit
organization.” |

23.  After Respondent’s 2020 Quarter III interview on July 22, 2020, Inspector II Andrew
sent Respondent a letter on July 30, 2020, in which she summarized Respondent’s upcoming
deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probatiohary terms and conditions.

In that letter, Inspector II Andrew advised Respondent that, «. . . within 60 calendar days
after your return to practice, you shall submit, for prior approval, a Community Service plan in
which you shall, within the first 2 years of probation, provide (forty) 40 hours of free services
(e.g., medical or non-medical), to a community or non-profit organization.”

24. Respondent’s 2021 Quarter III interview was conducted during a virtual Microsoft
Teams meeting with Respondent on August 26, 2021. Present at that meeting were the Board’s
Chief of Enforcement, Jenna Jones[Chief Jones], Staff Services Manager I Sandra Borja
[Manager I Borja], and Inspector IT Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter
to Respondent listed each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions.

25. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter states that although each term
and condition of Respondent’s probation was not discussed during the Teams meeting the letter
does reference each condition which was discussed during the meeting.

26.  With regard to Probation Condition 3, Manager I Borja’s letter stated as follows:

9
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“Pursuant to Condition #3 - Community Service - Free Services. [emphasis in original] You
need to provide 40 hours of free services (medical or nonmedical) to a community or non-profit
organization within the first two (2) years of probation. You were to submit to the Board for prior
approval, a community service plan within sixty (60) calendar days of your effective date. I have
enclosed a community service nomination form which was due by March 30, 2020. The 40 hours
must be completed by January 30, 2022.

“We discussed this condition in detail. You stated you had submitted some online
community service places however they were not accepted. We do not show that you have ever
submitted a completed nomination form for any community service hours. Please complete the
nomination form and submit it to us for review.

“You must submit a copy of your Decision to the organization and provide us with a
contact name and number so we can speak to them. The organization must submit a letter
documenting your completed service hours.”

27. On or about Fébruary 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions .of his probation.

28. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “1) Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, Pursuant to Condition #3-Community Service - Free Services - You
were advised that within the first 2 years of probation, you must provide 40 hours of free services
to a community or non-profit organization. As of the date of this letter, the Board has ﬁot
received proof of compliance with this condition, which was due January 30, 2022.

“Please provide proof of compliance by March 4, 2022. [emphasis in original] Failure to
provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including, but
not limited to, a referral for a citation and fine.”

29. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “Per your Board Decision and Order, Pursuant to
Condition #18 - Violation of Probation -You were advised that you are required to fully comply
with any term and condition that has been set forth, and failure to comply is a violation of

probation. As of the date of this letter, you have not been compliant with this condition.”

' 10
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30.  On April 7, 2022, Inspector II Andrew submitted a non-compliance report which
stated that Respondent had failed to provide 40 hours of free services to a community or non-
profit organization within the first two [2] years of his probation.

31.  On or about February 13, 2023, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with
various terms and conditions of his probation. |

32. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “1') Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, you were fequired to submit, for pri‘or approval, a Community
Service plan in which you shall, within the first 2 years of probation, provide (forty) 40 hours of
free services (e.g., medical or non-medical), to a community or non-profit organization. As of the
date of this letter, the Board has not received proof of compliance with this condition.

“Please provide proof of compliance by February 20, 2023. [emphasis in original] Failure

to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including,
but not limited to, referral for citation and fine.”

33. Respondent is in violation of Condition 3 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to provide 40 hours of free services to a community or non-profit organization within the
first two years of his probation.
| 34. Respondent is in vioiation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to comply with Probation Condition 3.

35. Respondent is in violation of Cohdition 18 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to comply with Probation Condition 3.

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

36. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 4 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“EDUCATION COURSE: Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this

Decision, and on an annual basis thereafter, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee
for its prior approval educational program(s) or course(s) which shall not be less than forty (40)

hours per year, for each year of probation. The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be
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aimed at correcting any areas of deﬁcient practice or knowledge and shall be Category I certified.
The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addition
to the Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for renewal of licensure. Following
the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may administer an examination to test
Respondent’s knowledge of the course. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for sixty-
five (65) hours of CME of which forty (40) hours were in satisfaction of this condition.”

37. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 4, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

38.  OnJanuary 29, 2020, Inspector IT Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they réviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 4,
which required that within .60 calendar days of the effective date of the Decision, and on an
annual basis thereafter, Respondent must submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval
educational program(s) or course(s) not less than fqrty (40) hours per year, for each/year of
probation. The educational program(s) or course(s) were required to be aimed at correcting any
areas of deficient practice or knowledge and had to be Cétegory I certified.

The educational program(s) or course(s) were to be at Respondent’s expense and were in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for Respondent’s licensure
renewal. Respondent was required to provide proof of attendance for sixty-five (65) hours of
CME of which forty (40) hours were in satisfaction of this condition. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation. Thereafter Respondent signed the
“Acknowledgement of Decision” énd “Probation Tracking for Due Dates” forms.

39. On February 25, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “Probation
Compliance” letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and

conditions. With regard to Probation Condition 4 the letter stated, “Pursuant to Condition #4-

Education Course- [emphasis in original] You were advised that within 60 calendar days of the

effective date of this decision, you are required to provide proof of attendance for 65 hours of
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Continuing Medical Education (CME) for each year of your probation, of which 40 hours are in
satisfaction of this condition. The education courses shall be aimed at correcting any area of
deficient practice or knowledge and shall be Category I certified. The education course will also
be at your expense, and shall be in addition to the 25 Continuing Medical Education (CME)
requirements for renewal of licensure.”

40.  After Respondent’s 2020 Quarter III interview on July 22, 2020, Inspector II Andrew
sent Respondent a letter on July 30, 2020, in which she summarized Respondent’s upcoming
deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions. In that letter
Inspector II Andrew advised Rgspondent that “. . . you are required to complete a total of 65
Category I CME units for each year of your probation. 40 units will be in satisfaction of this
condition, and the remaining 25 units will apply to the yearly requirement for license renewal.
Please be advised that you have completed 61 CMEs to date, and the remaining 4 hours are due
on or before 1/30/2021.”

41.  On August 7, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “Probation Compliance”
letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions

discussed during Respondent’s interview. With regard to Probation Condition 4 the letter stated,

“Pursuant to Condition #4-Education Course- [emphasis in original] You were advised that
you are required to complete a total of 65 Category I CME units for each year of your probation.
40 units will be in satisfaction of this condition, and the remaining 25 units will apply to the
yearly requirement for license renewal. Please be advised that you have completed 61 CMEs to
date, and the remaining 4 hours are due on or before 1/3 0/2021.”

42.  On October 7, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which informed
him that his 2020 Quarter IV interview was scheduled on October 29, 2020.

43.  On October 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which
summarized the deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions
discussed during that interview. With regard to Probation Condition 4 the letter stated,
“Pursuant to Condition #4-Education Course- [emphasis in original] You were advised that

you are required to complete a total of 65 Category I CME units for each year of your probation.
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40 units will be in satisfaction of this condition, and the remaining 25 units Will apply to the
yearly requirement for license renewal. Please be advised that you have completed 61 CMEs to
date, and the remairﬁng 4 hours are due on or before 1/30/2021.”

44.  Respondent’s 2021 Quarter I1I interview was conducted during a Teams meeting with |
Respondent on August 26, 2021. Present at that meeting wefe Chief Jones, Manager I Borja, and
Inspecfor IT Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter to Respondent listed
each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions. ‘

45. With regard to Probation Condition 4, Manager I Borja’s letter stated, “Pursuant to
Condition #4 — Education Course [emphasis in original] You were instructed to provide proof
of 65 hours of continuing medical education (CME) annually, of which 40 hours are in
satisfaction of this condition. The CME’s shall be aimed at correcting any areas of deficient
practice or knowledge. You submitted 64.25 CME hours for the first year of probation. Any CME
hours completed prior to your effective date will not count towards this condition. You will need
to submit 65.75 CME hours for the second year to remain in compliance. You need a total 130
CME hours by January 20, 2022. I have enclosed a blank CME log for your cofivenience.

“We did discuss this condition during our meeting. You had mentioﬁed that you have not
received a copy of the CME log. I emailed you a blank copy yesterday during our meeting and
I have enclosed one with this letter as well. You need to list all your CME courses on this log
and submit the log and each certificate to receive credit for any CME hours.”

46. On or about February 13, 2023, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with
various terms and conditions of his probation.

47. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “1) Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, you were required to provide proof of attendance for 65 hours of
Continuing Medical Education (CME) for each year of your probation, of which 40 hours are in
satisfaction of this condition. The education courses shall be aimed at correcting any area of
deficient practice or knowledge and shall be Category I certified. The education course will also

be at your expense and shall be in addition to the 25 Continuing Medical Education requirements
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for renewal of licensure. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received proof of
compliance with this condition.

“Please provide. proof of 65 CME hours by February 20, 2023. [Emphasis in original.]

Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action,
including, but not limited to, referral for citation and fine.”

48. Respondent is in violation of Condition 4 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to provide proof of attendancbe in 65 hours of Continuing Medical Education
for each yéar of probation.

49. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 4.

50. Respondent is in violation of Condition 18 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 4.

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

51. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 8 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“CLINICAL COMPETENCE ASSESSMENT PROGRAM. Within sixty (60)

calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a clinical
competence assessment program approved in advance by the Board or its designee. Respondent
shall successfully complete the program not later than one (1) year after Respondent’s initial
enrollment unless the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time.

“The program shall consist of a comprehensive assessment of Respondent’s physical and
mental health and the six general domains of clinical competence as defined by the Accreditation
Council on Graduate Medical Education and American Board of Medical Specialties pertaining to
Respondent’s current or intended area of practice. The program shall take into account data
obtained from the pre-assessment, self-report forms and interviéw, and the Decision, First
Amended Accusation, and any other information that the Board or its designee deems relevant.
The program shall require Respondent’s on-site participation for a minimum of three (3) and no

more than five (5) days as determined by the program for the assessment and clinical education
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evaluation. Respondent shall pay all expenses associated with the clinical competence
assessment program.

“At the end of the evaluation, the program will submit a report to the Board or its designee
which unequivocally states whether Respondent has demonstrated the ability to practice safely
and independently. Based on Respondent’s performance on the clinical competence assessment,
the program will advise the Board or its designee of its recommendation(s) for the scope and
length of any additional educational or clinical training, evaluation or treatment for any medical
condition or psychological cqndition, or anything else affecting Respondent’s practice of
medicine. Respondent shall comply with the program’s recommendations.

“Determination as to whether Respondent successfully completed the clinical competence
assessment program is solely within the program’s jurisdiction.

“If Respondent fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical

competence assessment program within the designated time period, Respondent shall receive a

_notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)

calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until
enrollment or participation in the outsfanding portions of the clinical competence assessment
program have been completed. If Respondent did not successfully complete the clinical
competence assessment program, Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until a
final decision has been rendered on the accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation. The
cessation of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time period.”

52.  Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 8, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

53.  On January 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 8,
which required Respondent to enroll in a clinical competence assessment program [PACE]

approved in advance by the Board or its designee by March 29, 2020, and to successfully
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complete the program not later than one (1) year after Respondent’s initial enrollment. Thereafter
Respondent signed the “Acknowledgement of Decision” and “Probation Tracking for Due Dates”
forms.

54.  On February 25, 2020, Inspector IT Andrew sent Respondent a “Probation
Compliance” letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and

conditions. With regard to Probation Condition 8 the letter stated; “Pursuant to Condition #8-

Clinical Competence Assessment Program- [emphasis in original] You were advised

that within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, you shall enroll in a Clinical
Competence Assessment Program approved in advance by the Board or its designee. You
were also advised that you must successfully complete the Program not later than six (6)
months after your initial enrollment unless the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an
extension of that time.”

55.  Respondent failed to enroll in PACE by March 29, 2020.

56. Respondent’s 2020 Quarter III interview was on July 22, 2020. On July 30, 2020,
after the 2020 Quarter III interview, Inspector IT Andrew sent Respondent a letter in which she
summarized Respondent’s upcoming deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probationary.
terms and conditions. In that letter Inspector II Andrew advised Respondent that «. . . within 60
calendar days after your return to practice, you shall enroll in a Clinical Competence Assessment
Program approved in advance by the Board or its designee. You were also advised that you must
successfully complete the Program not later than six (6) months after your initial enrollment
unless the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time.”

57.  On July 23, 2020, Respondent submitted all required‘ paperwork materials for his
application to the PACE Program.

58.  OnJuly 27, 2020, the PACE case manager sent a letter to Respondent confirming
receipt of all of his enrollment materials. The letter stated Respondent would not be officially
enrolled in the program until the enrollment fee had- been paid.

59.  The July 27,2020, PACE letter further stated that after Respondent completed the

PACE Program the Program faculty would make a recommendation which might determine
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" Respondent had successfully completed the program or that further remediation or monitoring

would be necessary.

60. On October 7, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which informed
him that his 2020 Quarter IV interview was scheduled on October 29, 2020.

61.  On October 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which
summarized the deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions that
were discussed during the interview. With regard to Probation Condition 8 the letter stated,
“Pursuant to Condition #8-Clinical Competence Assessment Program (correction)- You were
advised that you shall enroll [emphasis in original] in a Clinical Competence Assessment
Program approved in advance by the Board or its designee. You were also advised that you must
successfully complete the Program not later than one ('1) year after your initial enrollment unless
the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time.”

62. On March 30, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which stated that
Respondent had failed to enroll in the Clinical Competence Assessment Program. The letter
stated, “Please provide proof of éompliance by April 6, 2021. Failure to provide proof of
compliance by the due date specified may result in ﬁnher action, including, but not limited to,
referral for citation and fine.” _

63. On April 27, 2021, the Board issued a Cease Practice Order against Respondent as a
result of his failure to enroll in a clinical competence assessment program within the designated
time period as stated in the Board’s Decision adopting the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order, effective January 30, 2020, which mandated Respondent’s seven-year probation period
under the Board’s terms and conditioﬁs.

64. On May 4, 2021, the Board’s Cease Practice Order issued on April 27, 2021, against
Respondent w'as terminated following a meeting between Chief Jones and Respondent.

65.  On June 30, 2021, a PACE case manager responded to Inspector II Andrew’s inquiry
regarding Respondent’s PACE enrollment status and informed Inspector Il Andrew that
Respondent was not enrolled because he had failed to pay the $10,150 enrollment fee.

66. On or about July 6, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
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COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with
various terms and conditions of his probation. The letter stated in part “Per your Medical Board
of California (Board) Depision and Order, you were required to enroll in the Clinical Competence
Assessment Program, within sixty (60) calendar days of your effective date of your decision,
which was January 30, 2020. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received proof of
compliance with this condition.

“Please provide proof of compliance by July 9, 2021. [emphasis in original] Failure to
provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including, but
not limited to, a referral for citation and fine.”

67. On August 9, 2021, a PACE case manager responded to Manager I Borja’s inquiry
regarding Respondent’s PACE enrollment status and informed her that Respondent was not
enrolled because he had failed to pay the $10,150 enrollment fee.

68. Respondent’s 2021 Quarter III interview was conducted during a Teams meeting With
Respondent on August 26,2021, Present at that meeting were Chief Jones, Manager I Borja, and
Inspector II Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter to Respondent listed
each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions.

.69.  Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter stated although all of

Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions were not discussed during the Teams meeting

the letter does reference each particular term and condition that was discussed during the meeting.
70. With regard to Probation Condition 8 Manager I Borja’s letter stated, “Pursuant to

Condition #8 - Clinical Competence Assessment Program [emphasis in original]- You were

instructed to enroll within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of your Decision, in a

Clinical Competence Assessment Program approved in advance by the Board or its designee. You

were informed we needed proof of enrollment (letter and initial payment) by March 30, 2020.
“You needed to successfully complete the program no later than one (1) year

after your initial enrollment unless the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension

of that time. If you fail to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical competence

assessment program within the designated time period you shall receive a notification from the
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Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after
being so notified.

“You should have enrolled (letter from UC San Diego and initial payment) in the Clinical
Competence Assessment Prbgram by March 30, 2020. You then would have one (1) year
from your enrollment date to successfully complete the program. You are not currently
enrolled in the Clinical Competence Assessment Program and are in Non-Compliance of your
probation order.

“We did discuss this condition during our meeting. You indicated that you had discussed
with UC San Diego a payment plan and they agreed and then we contacted UC San Diego and
interfered with that arrangement. Dr. Wimbley you are on probation. The person you contacted
at UC San Diego, X!, was new to UC San Diego and the PACE Program. X was unaware that
you were on probation with the Medical Board of California and that your order required you to
be enrolled within 60 days of the effective date.

“Which[sic] means you should have paid the initial cost of enrollment and provided any
paperwork required within 60 days of your effective date. They would then send you a letter that
you are enrolled. Once X was informed that you are on probation with the Medical Board of
California, she sent you a new letter informing you that you were not officially enrolled.

“As of August 9, 2021, you are not fully enrolled in the PACE program. You still need to
pay the enrollment fee of $10,150.00.

“Per your Order, if you fail to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the Clinical
Competence Assessment Program within the designated time period, you shall receive a
notification from the Board to cease the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days
after being so notified.”

71.  On or about August 30, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with |

! The names of witnesses are anonymized to protect their privacy rights. The names will be provided to
Respondent upon written request for discovery.
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various terms and conditions of his probation. The letter étated in part, “Per your Medical Board
of California (Board) Decision and Order, you were required to nominate a Community Service
organization within sixty (60) calendar days of your effective date, your [sic] were to enroll (letter
and initial payment) in the Clinical Competence Assessment Program within sixty (60) calendar
days of your effective date . . .”

72. On September 21, 2021, the Board issued a Cease Practice Order against Respondent
as a result of his failure to enroll in a clinical competence assessment program within the
designated time period as stated in the Board’s Decision adopting the Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order, effective January 30, 2020, which .mandated Respondent’s seven-year
probation period under the Board’s terms and conditions.

73.  On September 23, 2021, Respondent made a partial payment of $5,350 toward the
PACE fees. |

74.  On October 18, 2021, Inspector II Andrew received email correspondence from
PACE which informed the Board that Respondent attempted to have two separate people providé
payments towards the costs owed on his PACE enrollment. Doing this caused a security breach
at PACE causing their payment system to collapse. The PACE employee further stated, “Dr.
Wimbley continues to harass our staff despite our attempts to assist him with processing his
payment. We will be adding this email to his file.”

75.  OnFebruary 17, 2022, after notification that on February 16, 2022, Respondent
enrolled in the San Diego School of Medicine PACE Program, the Board terminated the Cease
Practice Order issued September 21, 2021, for Respondent’s failure to enroll in a clinical
competence assessment program within the designated time period per Condition 8 of
Respondent’s probation.

76.  On April 1, 2022, Inspector II Andrew submitted a non-compliance report which
stated that on July 6, 2021, Respondent was forwarded a non-practice letter. In that letter
Respondent was also advised that, “. . . pursuant to Condition #8-Clinical Competence
Assessment Program, he was required to enroll in a Clinical Competence Assessment Program

within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of his decision [sic]. The letter advised him
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that he must provide proof of compliance by July 9, 2021.”

71.  As stated in Inspector IT Andrew’s April 1, 2022, non-compliance report Respondent
was in violation of his probation as a result of his failure to enrloll in the required Clinical
Competence Assessment Program within the designated time period mandated by Probation
Conditioh 8.

78.  On March 1, 2022, PACE cc’d Inspector I Andrew on their email correspondence
with Respondent. The email informed Respondent that PACE was requesting a neuropsychiatric
evaluation prior to scheduling his full PACE assessment. PACE attached an invoice and
informed him that once payment was received PACE would move forward with schedulihg
Respondent’s neuropsychiatric evaluation.

79. OnMarch 11, 2022, PACE emailed Inspector II Andrew to inform the Board that
PACE was now recommending, not requesting, that Respondent undergo a neuropsychiatric
evaluation. Based on Respondent’s behavior and interactions with the PACE staff PACE was
concerned Respondent was not healthy enough to undergo a full PACE evaluation.

80. On April 6, 2022, PACE emailed Inspector II Andrew to inform the Board that
Respondent had not paid for his neuropsychiatric evaluation. Additionally, PACE was waiting
for Respondent’s physician to contact PACE to confirm Respondent was able to practice
medicine and also awaiting Respondent’s notification of his intent to practice.

81. OnJune 21, 2022, PACE emailed Inspectof II Andrew to inform the Board that
Respondent had not responded to any of their emails nor was Respondent requesting a refund.

82.  OnJuly 14, 2022, Inspector I Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-COMPLIANCE

LETTER” [emphasis in original] informing him that, pursuant to condition #8-Clinical
Competence Assessment Program, he was required to enroll in a Clinical Competence
Assessment Program within (sixty) 60 calendar days of the effective date of his decision. The
letter advised Respondent that he must provide proof of compliance by July 21, 2022, and that
failure to provide prqof of compliance by the due date might result in further action including, but
not limited to, a referral for a citation and fine.

83. OnFebruary 13, 2023, PACE emailed Inspector II Andrew to inform the Board that
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Respondent had not paid his final balance, so PACE was not able to move forward with
scheduling the evaluation.

84.  OnFebruary 13, 2023, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [empbhasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with
Probation Condition 8 which stated in part, “Per your Medical Board of California (Boafd)
Decision and Order, you were required to enroll in the Clinical Competence Assessment Program,
within (sixty) 60 calendar days of the effective date of your decision. You were also required to
successfully complete the program not later than one (1) year after your initial enrollment unless
the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time. As of the date of this
letter, the Board has not received proof of compliance with this condition.

“Please provide proof of compliance by February 16, 2023. [emphasis in original] Failure
to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including,
but not limited to, referral for citation and fine.”

85.  Despite Respondent’s February 16, 2022, enrollment in PACE, on February 16, 2023,
Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in
original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with Probation Condition 8 which stated in
part, “You were advised that within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, you
shall enroll [emphasis in original] in a Clirﬁcal Competence Assessment Program approved in
advance by the Board or its designee.

“You were also advised that you must successfully complete the Program not later
than one (1) year after your initial enrollment. [emphasis in original].

86. The February 16, 2023, letter explained that although Respondent enrolled in the San
Diego School of Medicine PACE Program on February 16, 2022, Réspondent had failed to -
successfully complete the program within one year, and that therefore he must immediately cease
the practice of medicine at any and all practice locations.

87. Respondent is in violation of Condition 8 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to successfully complete a clinical competence assessment program no later than one year

after initial enrollment.
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88. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to comply with Probation Condition 8.

FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

89. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 10 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and First Amended Accusation to the Chief
of Staff or the Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are
extended to Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of
medicine, including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the
Chief Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage
to Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within
fifteen (15) calendar days.

“This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance
carrier.” |

90. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 10, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

91. On January 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 10
which required that within seven (7) days of the effective date of the Decision, Respondent must
provide a true copy of the Decision and First Amended Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at aﬁy other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to

Respondent. Respondent was required to submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee '
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within fifteen (15) calendar days and was informed that this condition applied to any change(s) in
hospitals, other facilities or insurance carriers. Respondent signed the “Acknowledgement of
Decision” and “Probation Tracking for Due Dates” forms.

92.  After Respondent’s 2020 Quarter III interview on July 22, 2020, Inspector II Andrew
sent Respondent a letter on July 30, 2020, in which she summarized Respondent’s upcoming
deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probationary terms and conditﬁoﬂs. Inspector 11
Andrew advised Respondent that ““. . . you are required to provide a copy of the Accusation and
Decision to the Chief of Staff or Chief Executive officer at every hospital where privileges or
inemberships are extended, at any other facility where you engage in the practice of medicine; as
well as to all malpractice insurance carriers. Please refer to your Probation Tracking Due Date
form for due dates.” |

93. Respondent’s 2021 Quarter III interview was conducted during a Teams meeting with
Respondent on August 26, 2021. Present at that meeting were Chief Jones, Manager I Borja, and
Inspector IT Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter to Respondent listed
each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions.

94. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter states that although each term
and condition was of Respondent’s probation was not discussed during the Teams meeting the
letter does reference each condition which was discussed during the meeting. -

95. With regard to Probation Condition 10, Manager I Borja’s letter stated “Pursuant to
Condition #10 - Notification - [emphasis in original] You were instructed that within seven (7)
days of the effective date of your Decision, you shall submit the “Notification of Decision” form
signed by the Chief of Staff or the Chief Executive officer at every facility where you engage in
the practice of medicine, and at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance
coverage to you. On February 11,2020, we received a notification from Locums, Inc., and on
February 11, 2020, we received one from Men’s Health and Wellness Center. You are not
currently working as a physician. We will need a new notification if you change employers.
Please make sure to inform us of your intent to return to work, at least fifteen (15) days prior

to your return to work.

25 :
(Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.) PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No. 800-2022-088477)




0 NN N W ke W

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17 -

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

“We did discuss your notification requirement during our meeting. You indicated you were
not aware you had to notify us at least fifteen (15) days prior to your return to work. You are now
aware of this requirement.”

96. On or about February 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-

COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regardipg Respondent’s non-compliance with
various terms and conditions of his probation. |

97. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “3) Per your Board Decision and Order,
Pursuant to Condition #10 - Notification - You were advised that you are required to provide a
copy of the Accusation and Decision to the Chief of Staff or Chief Executive officer at every
hospital where privileges or memberships are extended, at any other facility where you engage in
the practice of medicine, as well as to all malpractice insurance carriers. As of the date of this
letter, the Board has not received proof of compliance with this condition.

“Pease [sic] provide proof of compliance by March 4, 2022. Failure to provide proof of
compliance by the due date specified may.result in further action, including, but not limited to, a
referral for a citation and fine.”

98. Respondent is in violation of Condition 10 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 10.

99. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 10.

100. Respondent is in violation of Condition 18 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 10.

FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

101. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 13 of

Respondent’s Probation Order stated: I

“QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation.

“Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than ten (10) calendar days after
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the end of the preceding quarter.”

102. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 13, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows: |

103. On January 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 13
which required Respondent to submit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury on forms
provided by the Board, stating whether he was in compliance with all the conditions of his
probation no later than 10 calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter. Respondent
signed the “Acknowledgement of Decision” and “Probation Tracking for Due Dates” forms.

104. On February 25, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “Probation
Compliance” letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and

conditions. With regard to Probation Condition 13 the letter stated, “Pursuant to Condition #13-

Quarterly Declarations- [emphasis in original] You were advised you must submit Quarterly

Declaration forms under penalty of perjury, four times a year to the Probation Unit,

stating whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of probation. You were also
advised that signed original Quarterly Declarations are due by mail only, not later than 10
calendar days, after the end of the preceding quarter. You were advised that your first Quarterly
Declaration is due no later than April 10, 2020. The Quarterly Declaration Due Date form was
signed and a copy was provided for your records.”

105. Respondent’s 2021 Quarter III interview was conducted during a Teams meeting with
Respondent on August 26, 2021. Present at that meeting were Chief Jones, Manager I Borja, and
Inspector II Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter to Respondent listed
each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions.

106. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter states that although each term

and condition of Respondent’s probation was not discussed during the Teams meeting the letter

does reference each condition which was discussed during the meeting.
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107. With regard to Probation Condition #13, Manager I Borja’s letter stated, “Pursuant
to Condition #3 — Quarterly Declarations - [emphasis in original] You were instructed to -
submit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury not later than 10 calendar days after the
end of the preceding quarter. Your 2nd Quarter Declaration was due by July 10, 2021, and is for
the months of April, May, and June of 2021. When I was reviewing your file, we have not
received the quarterly declaration for Quarter 1 of 2020 (Q1-2020). I have enclosed a copy of the
Quarterly Declaration Due Dates form you signed during your Intake interview on January 29,
2020. This form is a reminder of when your Quarterly Declarations are due. I also enclosed
two blank quarterly declaration forms for your convenience. You can also download the forms
from the medical board website. Please complete a quarterly declaration for Q1-2020 and

return the completed declaration by September 15, 2021. [emphasis in original]

“We discussed your quarterly declarations and how you need to complete them during our
meeting. You are required to list your home address, not where you receive mail. You are
signing this document under penalty of perjury that all information is true. We only send mail
to your address of record (AOR), which is on the public website. You are required to compléte
the quarterly declaration each quarter and submit the completed form by mail or hand delivery,
not later than ten (10) calendar days after the end of the proceeding [sic] quarter. You are
currently in non-compliance of this condition since we have not received your Q2-2021 or your
Q1-2020 quartefly declarations by their perspective due dates. You did fax the Q2-2021 Quarter
Declaration, but we do not accept this document by fax or email. Please mail your completed

Q2-2021 declaration by September 15, 2021. [emphasis in original].

“I also informed you that you need to answer ALL [emphasis in original] questions on the
quarterly declaration. Do not leave any empty or blank unanswered questions. If the question
does not apply, please write ‘N/A” or ‘does not apply’ or ‘none’ in the box.

“Please do not list a place of practice on your quarterly declaration if you are not currently
working or if you are unable to work. Remember, you need to notify us, at least fifteen (15)
days prior to your return to work. If you are not working due to a doctor’s restriction, please

provide a copy of that doctor’s note for our records. If you are hospitalized for any reason,
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please provide us a copy of the discharge paperwork. '

“Also, please do not date and sign the quarterly declaration before the end of the quarter. It
will be sent back to you since you have signed it too soon.”

108. On September 28, 2021, the Board issued a Citation? and Order of Abatement
pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 125.9 for a violation of Title 16, California
Code of Regulations Section 1364.11 subdivisioni (b).

109. The Cause for Citation stated that Respondent had violated certain terms and
conditions contained in the Decision which placed him on probation ipcluding Probation
Condition #13 when he failed to submit his Quarter I 2020 and Quarter I 2021 Quarterly
Declarations by their respective due dates.

110. | The Order of Abatement stated, “The Board is ordering you to maintain compliance
with all terms and conditions of the Decision placing you on probation. You are given notice that
any future violation of your probationary terms and conditions may result in the filing of formal

disciplinary action to revoke your probation. You must submit all overdue Quarterly Declarations

and arrange to payv outstanding probation monitoring costs within thirty (30) days of receipt of

this Citation Order [emphasis in original].”

111. The Citation and Order of Abatement stated that, “FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
THIS CITATION MAY RESULT IN DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST YOUR
LICENSE” [emphasis in original] and required payment of a $350 administrative fine within 30
days of receipt of the Citation and Order of Abatement.

112. On or about February 9, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation. ‘
113. The February 9, 2022 letter stated, “Per your Medical Board of California (Board)
Decision and Order, Pursuant to Condition #13-Quarterly Declaration- You were advised that you

shall submit Quarterly Declarations under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board,

2 A citation is not considered disciplinary action, but will be posted on the Board’s
website and will remain in the licensee’s file for a period of 3 years.
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stating whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of probation. You shall also
submit Quarterly Declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end of the preceding
quarter.

“As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received proof of compliance with this
condition. I have not received your 2021 Quarter III Quarterly Declaration, which was due
on October 10, 2021, or'the 2021 Quarter IV Quarterly Declaration, which was due January 10,
2022.

“Please be advised that both original-Quarterly Declarations must be received by

Monday. February 14, 2022 [emphasis in original].

“Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further
action, including, but not limited to, a referral for citation and fine.”
114. On or about February 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-

COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

115. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “4) Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, Pursuant to Condition #13 - Quarterly Declarations -

“You were advised that you shall submit Quarterly Declarations under penalty of perjury on
forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been compliance with all the
conditions of probation. You shall also submit Quarterly Declarations not later than 10
calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter. As of the date of this letter, the Board
has not received proof of compliance with this condition.

“We have not received your 2021 Quarter II Quarterly Declaration, which was due July 10,
2021, your 2021 Quarter III Quarterly Declaration, which was due on October 10, 2021, or
your 2021 Quarter IV Quarterly Declaration, which was due January 10, 2022,

“Pease [sic] provide proof of compliance by March 4. 2022 [emphasis in original]. Failure

to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including,
but not limited to, a referral for a citation and fine.”

116. On or about February 13, 2023, Inspector I Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
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COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

117. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “5) Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, you are to submit Quarterly Declarations under penalty of perjury on
forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of
probation. You shall also submit Quarterly Declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the
end of the preceding quarter. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received proof of
compliance with this condition.”

118. The February 13, 2023, letter specifically delineated the missingAQuarterly
Declaration documents as follows: “I have not received your 2021 Quarter Ill Quarterly
Declaration, which was due on October 10, 2021, your 2021 Quarter IV Quarterly Declaration,
which was due January 10, 2022, your 2022 Quarter I Quarterly Declaration, which was due
April 10, 2022, your 2022 Quarter 11 Quarterly Declaration, which was due July 10, 2022, the
2022 Quarter I1I Quarterly Declaration, which was due October 10, 2022, and the 2022 Quarter
IV Quarterly Declaration, which was due on January 10, 2023 [sic]”

119. The February 13, 2023, letter then specifically stated, “Please provide proof of

compliance and submit all Quarterly Declarations by February 20, 2023. [emphasis in original]

Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action,
including, but not limited to, referral for citation and fine.”

120. Respondent is in violation of Condition 13 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to submit Quarterly Declarations by the due dates specified.

121. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14.of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 13.

122. Respondent is in violation of Condition 18 of his Prbbation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 13.

SIXTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

123. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 15 of

Respondent’s Probation Order stated:
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“INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.”

124. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 15, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows: |

125. On January 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 15 |
which required Respondent to be available in person if requested for interviews at either his
business or at the probation unit office, with or without prior notice during his probation.

Respondent signed the “Acknowledgement of Decision” and “Probation Tracking for Due
Dates” forms. '

'126. On February 25, 2020, Inspector IT Andrew sent Respbndent a “Probatioﬁ
Compliance” letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and

conditions. With regard to Probation Condition 15 the letter stated, “Pursuant to Condition #15-

Interview with the Board or Its Designee- [emphasis in original] You were advised you must be

available in person upon request for interviews at yéur place of practice, or the probation unit
offices, with or without prior notice.”

127. On October 7, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which informed
him that his 2020 Quarter IV interview was scheduled on October 29, 2020.

128. On October 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a letter which
summarized the deadlines and reminders for Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions
discussed during that interview. With regard to Probation Condition 15, the letter stated,

“Pursuant to Condition #15- Interview with the Board or Its Designee- [emphasis in original]

You were advised that you must be available in person upon request for interviews at your place
of practice, or the probation unit offices, with or without prior notice.”

129. On or about May 10, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
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COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

130. The May 10, 2021, letter stated, “Per your Medical Board of California (Board)
Decision and Order, Pursuant to Condition #15-Interview With the Board or Its Designee- You
were advised that you must be available in person upon request for interviews at your place of
practice, or the probation unit offices, with or without prior notice. As of the date of this letter,
you are not in compliance with this condition.

“Please contact my office by May 12, 2021 [emphasis in original] to schedule your 2021
Quarter II interview. Failure to comply by the due date specified may result in further action,
including, but not limited to, referral for citation and fine.”

131. On or about Julyl6, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

132. The July 6, 2021, letter stated, “Per your Medical Board of California (Board)
Decision and Order, Pursuant to Condition #15-Interview With the Board or Its Designee- You
were ad{/ised that you must be available in person upon request for interviews at your place of
practice, or the probation unit offices, with or without prior notice. As of the date of this letter,
you are not in compliance with this condition.”

133. The July 6, 2021, letter further stated, “On December 28, 2020, January 20, 2021, and
April 8, 2021, you were sent emails to schedule the 2021 Quarter I interview. On April 15 2021,
April 21, 2021, April 29, 2021, May 3, 2021, May 4, 2021, you were sent an email to schedule
the 2021 Quarter II interview. As of the date of this letter, I have not conducted the 2021 Quarter
I or Quarter II interviews.”

134. Respondent’s 2021 Quarter III interview was conducted during a Teams meeting with
Respondent on August 26, 2021. Present at that meeting were Chief Jones, Manager I Borja, and
Inspector II Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter to Respondent listed
each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions.

135. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter states that although each term
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and condition of Respondent’s probation was not discussed during the Teams meeting the letter
does reference each condition which was discussed during the meeting.

136. With regard to Probation Condition 15, Manager I Borja’s letter stated, “Pursuant to

Condition #15 — Interview with the Board or its Désignee - [emphasis in original] You shall be

available in person upon request for interviews éither at your place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

“You have not been avaﬂable for an in-person or a Teams interviev;/ with your probation
inspector for Q1-2021 or Q2-2021. You are in non-compliance of your probation 6rder since
you have not been meeting with your probation inspector quarterly.”

137. On November 24, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-

COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

Condition 15 of his probation.

138. The November 24, 2021, letter stated that per the Board’s Decision, throughout the
terms of Respondent’s probation he was required to be available in person upon request for -
interviews with or without prior notice. The letter stated that, “On November 23, 2021, you
failed to attend your 2021 Qtr. IV interview at the San Dimas District Office. I will reschedule

your interview for December 6, 2021 @ 1:30 P.M. [emphasis in original] Failure to attend by the

date specified may result in further action, including, but not limited to, a referral for citation and
fine.” |

139. On or about February 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

140. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “6) Per your Board Decision and Order,
Pursuant to Condition #15 - Interview with the Board or Its Designee - You were advised that you
must be available in person upon request for interviews at your place of practice, or the probation
unit office, with or without prior notice. As of the date of this letter, you are not in compliance
with this condition.

“On December 28, 2020; January 20, 2021; and April 8, 2021, you were sent emails to
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schedule your 2021 Quarter I interview. On April 15, 2021; April 21, 2021; April 29, 2021;
May 3, 2021; and May 4, 2021, you were sent an email to schedule your 2021 Quarter II
interview. On November 12, 2021, you were sent an email and a letter informing you that
your 2021 Quarter IV interview was scheduled for November 23, 2021, at 2:30 p.m. at the
San Dimas office. You never showed up for this interview. As of the date of this letter, I have
not conducted the 2021 Quarter I, Quarter II, and Quarter I'V interviews.

“Failure to comply by the due date specified may result in further action, including, but not
limited to, a referral for a citation and fine.” |

141. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “Per your Board Decision and Order, Pursuant to
Condition #18 - Violation of Probation -You were advised that you are required to fully comply
with any term and condition that has been set forth, and failure to comply is a violation of
probation. As of the date of this letter, you have not been compliant with this condition.”

142. On April 1, 2022, Inspector II Andrew submitted a non-compliance report which
stated that on July 6, 2021, Respondent was forwarded a non-practice letter in which Respondent
was advised:

“. .. pursuant to condition #15-Interview with the Board or Its Designee, he was required
to be available in person upon request for interviews either at his place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

“On December 28, 2020, January 20, 2021, and April 8, 2021, Respondent was forwarded
emails to schedule the 2021 Quarter I interview. On April 15 2021; April 21, 2021; April 29,
2021; May 3, 2021; and May 4, 2021, Respondent was forwarded emails to schedule the 2021
Quarter IT interview. The letter advised that he must provide proof of compliance by July 9,
2021.” ’

143. On or about June 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-

COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.
144. The June 28, 2022, letter stated, “Per your Medical Board of California (Board)

Decision and Order, you are required to be available in person upon request for interviews either
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at probationers place of business or at the probation unit office, with or without prior notice
throughout the term of probation.”

145. The letter further stated, “On June 28, 2022, you failed to attend your 2022 Qtr. I
interview at the San Dimas District Office. I will reschedule your in_terview for July 7, 2022 10:00
AM. Failure to attend by the date specified may result in further action, including, but not limited
to, a referral for citation and fine.”

146. On or about February 13, 2023, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “m
COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

147. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “6) Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, you are required to be available in persoh upon request for
interviews either af your place of business or at the probation unit office, with or without prior
notice throughout the term of probation.”

148. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “On November 23, 2021, you failed to attend
your 2021 Quarter IV interview at the San Dimas District Office. On December 6, 2021, you
failed to attend your rescheduled 2021 Quarter IV interview at the San Dimas District Office. On
January 31, 2022, you failed to attend your rescheduled 2021 Quarter IV interview at the San
Dimas District Office.

“On February 28, 2022, you failed to attend your 2022 Quarter I interview at the San Dimas
District Office, and on June 28, 2022, you failed to attend your 2022 Quarter II interview at the
San Dimas District Office. You failed to respond to the email for your 2022 Quarter I11 interview,
and on January 11, 2023, you failed to attend your 2022 Quarter IV interview at the San Dimas
District Office. |

“Failure to attend on the date specified may result in further action, including, but not
limited to, a referral for citation and fine.”

149. Respondent is in violation of Condition 15 of his Probation Order as a result of his

continuing failure to be available upon request for interviews with the Board.
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150. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 15.

151. Respondent is in violation of Condition 18 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 15.

SEVENTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

152. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 16 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or its

designee in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasfing more
than thirty (30) calendar days and within fifteen (15) calendar days of Respondent’s return to
practice. Non-practice is defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as
defined in Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least forty (40) hours in a
calendar month in direct patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by
the Board. If Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in nonpractice, Respondent
shall comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an ihtensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while
on probatioh with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be
considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a
period of non-practice.

In the event Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation exceeds eighteen (18)
calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards'
Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence assessment
program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's ‘Manual of
Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the practice of
medicine.

Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.
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Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.”

153. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 16, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

154. On January 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respondent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 16.

155. As stated, this term and condition had a number of obligations. Probation Condition
16 required Respondent to notify the Board in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days of any
periods of non-practice lasting more than thirty (30) calendar days and within fifteen (15)
calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. The term “non-practice” as used in Probation
Condition 16 was specifically defined.

156. Further, Probation Condition 16 clearly stated if Respondent resided in California and
was considered to be in non-practice, Respondent must comply with all probationary terms and
conditions.

157. Probation Condition 16 plainly stated that if Respondent did have a period of non-

practice greater than 18 months, Respondent must successfully complete the Federation of State

Medical Boards’ Special Purpose Examination, or at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence
assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's
‘Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the
practice of medicine.

158. Last, Probation Condition 16 clearly stated Respondent's period of non-practice while

on probation shall not exceed two (2) years as well as that periods of non-practice did not apply to
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the reduction of the probationary term. Respondent had no questions regarding any portion of
Probation Condition 16.

159. On February 27, 2020, Respondent underwent medically necessary surgery and
thereafter was in “non-Practice” status.

160. On May 3, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-PRACTICE

LETTER?” letter [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s period of non-practice which
stated, “Pursuant to your Probation Order, Condition #16 -Non-Practice While on Probation, 2nd
paragraph — ‘In the event [R]espondent’s [sic] period of non-practice while on probation exceeds
18 calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical
Board's Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence
assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's
‘Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the’
practice of medicine.

‘Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.’

“Please be advised that on August 26, 2021, [emphasis in original] your non-Practice while

on probation exceeded [sic]18 calendar months. In addition, on February 26, 2022, [emphasis in

original] your period of non-Practice while on probation exceeded [sic] two (2) years. Therefore,
you are [sic] in violation of your probation order and your California medical license will be
subject to revocation.

“The Board may seek disciplinary action for this violation of probation. Please contact the
Board immediately if your non-Practice status has changed. If you are currently practicing
medicine in California, please provide information regarding your employment status.

“As a reminder, you are required to notify the Medical Board immediately, in writing,
[emphasis in original] of any changes to your name, residence or business address, and telephone
number(s). Failure to comply with this condition of your probation may result in further
disciplinary action of your license.”

161. On June 30, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-PRACTICE

LETTER?” letter [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s period of non-practice which
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stated, “Pursuant to your Probation Order, Condition #16 -Non-Practice While on Probation, 2nd
paragraph —‘In the event [R]espondent’s [sic] period of non-practice while on probation exceeds
18 calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical
Board's Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence
assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's
‘Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the
practice of medicine.

‘Respondent;s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.’

“Please be advised that on August 26, 2021, [emphasis in original] your Non-Practice

while on probation will exceed 18 calendar months. In addition, on February 26, 2022,
[emphasis in original] your period of Non-Practice while on probation will exceed two (2) years.
Therefore, you will bé in violation of your probation order and your California medical license
will be subject to revocation.

“The Board may seek disciplinary action for this violation of probation. Please contact the
Board immediately if your non-Practice status has changed. If you are currently practicing
medicine in California, please provide information regarding your employment status.

“As a reminder, you are required to notify the Medical Board immediately, in writing,
[emphasis in original] of any changes to your name, residence or business address, and telephone
number(s). Failure to comply with this condition of your probation may result in further
disciplinary action of your license.”

162. On August 26, 2021, Respondent’s period of non-practice exceeded 18 calendar
months.

163. On August 27,2021, Manager I Borja sent Respondent a “NON-PRACTICE

LETTER?” letter [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s period of non-practice which
stated, “Pursuant to your Probation Order, Condition 16 - Non-Practice While on Probation, 2nd
paragraph — ‘In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds
eighteen (18) calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State

Medical Board's Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence
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assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's

‘Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the

- practice of medicine.’

‘Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.’

“On August 26, 2021, [emphasis in original] your non-practice while on probation has

exceeded 18 calendar months. In addition, on February 26. 2022, [emphasis in original] your

period of non-practice while on probation will exceed two (2) years. Therefore, you will be in
violation of your probation order and your California medical license will be subject to
revocation.

“The Board may seek disciplinary action for this violation of probation. Please contact the
Board immediately if your non-practice status has changed. If you are currently practicing
medicine in California, please provide information about your employment status.

“As a reminder that you are required to notify the Medical Board immediately in writing
[emphasis in original] of any changes to your name, residence or business address, and telephone
number(s). Failure to comply with this condition of your probation may result in further discipline

of your license.”

164. On January 18, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-PRACTICE
LETTER” letter [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s period of non-practice which
stated, “This letter is to notify you of the terms and conditions of your Non-Practice status while
on probation with the California Medical Board.

“Pursuant to Condition 16 - Non-Practice While on Probation: femphasis in original]

‘In the event Respondent’s period of Non-Practice while on probation exceeds eighteen (18)
calendar months, petitioner shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Board's
Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence assessment
program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's ‘Manual of

Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines’ prior to resuming the practice of

" medicine.’

“Please be advised that as of August 26, 2021, [émphasis in original] your period of Non-

41 .
(Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.) PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No. 800-2022-088477)




N

N RN 2 B S V) |

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Practice exceeded 18 calendar months.

“Please be advised that you must cease the practice of medicine at any/all practice locations
until you enroll and successfully complete the Clinical Competence Assessment Program.

“Please be advised that if we are notified that you are continuing to practice, further action
will be taken against your medical license.”

165. Respondent failed to notify the Board within 15 calendar days of any period of non-
practice lasting more than 30 calendar days, and failed to notify the Board within 15 calendar
days of any return to practice.

166. On or about February 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

167. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “7) Per your Board Decision and Order,
Pursuant to Condition #16 - Non-Practice While on Probation - you are required to notify to the
Board, within 15 calendar days, of any period of non-practice lasting more than 30 calendar days,
and within 15 calendar days of your retﬁrn to practice. As of the date of this letter, you have not
been compliant with this condition.

“Pease [sic] provide proof of compliance by March 4. 2022. [emphasis in original] Failure
to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including,
but not limited to, a referral for a citation and fine.”

f 168. On February 26, 2022, Respondent’s period of non-practice exceeded two years.

169. On March 1, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-PRACTICE

LETTER?” letter [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s period of non-practice which
stated, “Pursuant to your Probation Order, Condition #16 -Non-Practice While on Probation, 2nd
paragraph —In the event [R]espondent’s [sic] period of non-practice while on probation exceeds

18 calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical

Board's Special Purpose Examination, or, at the Board's discretion, a clinical competence

assessment program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board's

‘Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the
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practice of medicine.
‘Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.’

“Please be advised that on August 26, 2021, [emphasis in original] your Non-Practice

while on probation exceeded 18 calendar months. In addition, on February 26, 2022, [emphasis

in original] your period of Non-Practice while on probation exceeded [sic] two (2) years.
Therefore, you are in violation of your probation order and your California medical license will
be subject to revocation.

“The Board may seek disciplinary action for this violation of probation. Please contact the
Board immediately if your Non-Practice status has changed. If you are currently practicing
medicine in California, please provide information regarding your employment status.

“As a reminder, you are required to notify the Medical Board immediately, in writing,
[emphasis in original] of any changes to your name, residence or business address, and telephone
number(s). F aiiure to comply with this condition of your probation may result in further
disciplinary action of your license.”

170. On or about February 13, 2023, Inspector II Andrew sent Respéndent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [empbhasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.
171. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “7) Please be advised that on August 26,2021,
your Non-Practice while on probation exceeded 18 calendar months. In addition, on February 26,
2022; your period of Non-Practice while on probation exceedeci two (2) years. Therefore, you are
in violation of your probation order and your California medical license will be subject to
revocation.
“The Board may seek disciplinary action for this violation of probation. Please contact
the Board immediately if your Non-Practice status has changed. If you are currently
practicing medicine in California, please provide information regarding your employment status.
“As a reminder, you are required to notify the Medical Board immediately, in writing, of
any changes to your name, residence or business address, and telephone number(s).

Failure to comply with this condition of your probation may result in further disciplinary
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action of your license.”

172. Respondent is in violation of Condition 16 of his Probation Order as a result of his
period of non-practice exceeding two years.

173. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
failure to comply with Probation Condition 16.

174. Respondent is in violation of Condition 18 of his Probation Order as a result of his

continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 16.

EIGHTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
175. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 20 of
Respondent’s Probation Order stated:

“PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated with

probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which may be
adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of California and
delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar year.”

176. Resf)ondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 20, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

177. On January 29, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted an intake interview with
Respbndent during which they reviewed the Board’s Decision in its entirety. Respondent had no
questions regarding the terms and conditions of his probation, including Probation Condition 20
which required Respondent pay probation monitoring costs each and every year of probation, as
designated by the Board, which ’may be adjusted on an annual basis, and were payable to the
Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar year.

Respondent signed the “Acknowledgement of Decision” and “Probation Tracking for Due
Dates” forms. |

178. On February 25, 2020, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “Probation
Compliance” letter which summarized the deadlines for Respondent’s probationary terms and

conditions. With regard to Probation Condition 20 the letter stated, “Pursuant to Condition
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#20-Probation Monitoring Costs- [emphasis in original] You were advised that you must pay

the costs associated with probation monitoring each and every year of probation. You were also
advised that probation monitoring cost may be adjusted on an annual basis, and failure to pay
costs within thirty (30) calendar days of fhe due date, is a violation of probation. Your 2020 pro-
rated Probation Monitoring Costs are $4575.00, and payment must be received on or before |
January 31, 2021. You were provided a copy of the 2020 prorated cost letter.” _

179. On July 22, 2020, Inspector II Andrew conducted Respondent’s 2020 Quarterly
Meeting by telephone. During their discussion of Respondent’s compliance with the terms and
conditions of his probation Inspector II Andrew told Respondent that his payment of his 2020
Probation Monitoring Costs in the amount of $4,575 was due on or before January 31, 2021.

180. On'J anuary 25, 2021, Respondent was provided with a payment plan agreement for
his probation monitoring costs of $4,575 and was instructed to return the signed agreement by
January 29, 2021.

181. On or about March 30, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] which stated Respondent had not paid his

2020 prorated Monitoring Costs in the amount of $575 by January 31, 2021. The letter instructed
Respondent-to provide proof of compliance by April 13, 2021, and stated that Respondent’s
failure to provide proof of compliance might result in further action, including, but not limited to
a referral for citation and fine.

182. On or about May 13, 2021, Inspector Il Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] which stated, “Per your Medical Board of

California (Board) Decision and Order, you were required to pay the 2020 prorated Monitoring
Costs, in the amount o.f $4575.00, by January 31, 2021. As of the date of this letter, the Board has
not received proof of compliance vﬁth this condition.

“On January 25, 2021, you were forwarded a Payment Plan Agreement for signature. The
Agreement stated that you are obligated to pay the costs associated with probation monitoring for |

each year that you are on probation. It also stated that all outstanding costs were due and payable

by January 31, 2021. The Agreement stated that you were to select one of the payment plan
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options, and agree to follow the schedule. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received
proof of compliance with this condition.

“Please be advised that you must review, sign, and return the Payment Plan Agreement by
May 18, 2021. [emphasis in original] Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date
specified may result in further action, including, but not limited to, referral for citation and fine.”

\

183. On or about July 6, 2021, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-

COMPLIANCE LETTER?” [emphasis in original] which stated, “1) Per your Medical Board of

California (Board) Decision and Order, you were required to pay the 2020 prorated Monitoring
Costs, in the amount of $4575.00, by January 31, 2021. As of the date of this letter, the Board has
not received proof of compliance with this condition.

“On January 25, 2021, you were forwarded a Payment Plan Agreement for signature. The
Agreement stated that you are obligated to pay the costs associated with probation monitoring for
each year that you are on probation. It also stated that all outstanding costs were due and payable
by January 31, 2021. The Agreement stated that you were to select one of the payment plan
options, and agree to follow the schedule. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received
proof of compliance with this condition.

“Please be advised that you must review, sign, and return the Payment Plan Agreement by
July 9, 2021. [emphasis in original] Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date
specified may result in further action, including, but not limited to, a referral for citation and
fine.”

184. Respondent’s 2021 Quarter III interview was conducted during a Teams meeting with |
Respondent on August 26, 2021. Present at that meeting were Chief Jones, Manager I Borja, and
Inspector II Andrew. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter to Respondent listed
each of Respondent’s probationary terms and conditions.

185. Manager I Borja’s August 27, 2021, follow-up letter states that although each term
and condition of Respondent’s probation was not discussed during the Teams meeting the letter
does reference each condition which was discussed during the meeting.

186. With regard to Probation Condition 20, Manager I Borja’s letter stated, “Pursuant to

46
(Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.) PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No. 800-2022-088477)




~N N AW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Condition #20 - Probation Monitoring Costs - [emphasis in original] You shall pay the costs
associated with probation monitoring each and every year of probation. The pro-rated amount of
$4,575.00 for the first year of probation, was due on or before January 31, 2021. I have enclosed a
copy of your original cost letter, dated January 8, 2020, from your file. You were provided a
payment plan on January 25, 2021, which is also enclosed. We never received the signed payment
agreement back from you. I have adjusted the payment plan, please choose an option, sign and

date the form. Return the completed form to me by Wednesday, September 15, 2021. [emphasis

in original]

“Probation monitoring costs for 2021 are set at $6,483.00, which are due by January 31,
2022. Please let your inspector know if you will need a payment plan.”

187. On September 28, 2021, the Board issued a Citation and Order of Abatement
pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 125.9 for a violation of Title 16, California
Code of Regulations Section 1364.11 subdivision (b).

188. The Cause for Citation stated that Respondent had violated certain terms and
conditions contained in the Decision which placed him on probation including Probation
Condition #20 when he failed to pay his 2020 probation monitoring costs in the amount of $4,575
by the January 31, 2021 due date.

189. The Order of Abatement stated, “The Board is ordering you to maintain compliance
with all terms and conditions of the Decision placing you on probation. You are given notice that
any future Violatiofl of your probationary terms and conditions may result in the filing of formal

disciplinary action to revoke your probation. You must submit all overdue Quarterly Declarations

and arrange to pay outstanding probation monitoring costs within thirty (30) days of receipt of

this Citation Order [emphasis in original].”

190. The Citation and Order of Abatement stated that, “FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
THIS CITATION MAY RESULT IN DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST YOUR
LICENSE” [emphasis in original] and required payment of a $350 administrative fine within 30
days of receipt of the Citation and Order of Abatement.

191. On or about February 9, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
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COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with
various terms aﬁd conditions of his probation.

192. The February 9, 2022, letter stated, “Per your Medical Board of California (Board)
Decision and Order you were required to pay the 2020 prorated Monitoring Costs, in the amount
of $4575.00, by January 31, 2021, and the 2021 Probation Monitoring Costs, in the amount of
$6483.00, by January 31, 2022. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received proof of
compliance with this condition.

“Please be advised that your current balance for your 2020 and 2021 Probation Monitoring
Costs is $11,058.00. [emphasis in original]

“Please provide proof of compliance by Wednesday, February 16, 2022. [emphasis in

original]

“Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further
action, including, but not limited to, a referral for citation and fine.”

193. On or about February 28, 2022, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

194. The February 28, 2022, letter stated, “Per your Board Decision and Order, Pursuant to
Condition #20 — Probation Monitoring Costs - You were required to pay your 2020 prorated
Probation Monitoring Costs, in the amount of $4575.00, by January 31, 2021. As of the date of
this letter, the Board has not received proof of compliance with this condition.

‘ “On January 25, 2021, you were forwarded a Payment Plan Agreement for signature. The
Agreement stated that you are obligated to pay tﬁe costs associated with probation monitoring for |
each year that you are on probation. It also stated that all outstanding costs were due and payable
by January 31, 2021. The Agreement stated that you were to select one of the payment plan
options, and agree to follow the schedule. As of the date of this letter, the Board has not received
proof of compliance with this condition.

“Please be advised that you must select an option, sign, date, and return the Payment Plan

Agreement by March 4, 2022. [emphasis in original] Failure to provide proof of compliance by
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the due date specified may result in further action, including, but not limited to, a referral for a
citation and fine.

“Also, per your Board Decision and Order, you were required to pay your 2021 Probation
Monitoring Costs, in the amount of $6483.00, by January 31, 2022. As of the date of this letter,
the Board has>not received proof of compliance with this condition.

“Pease [sic] provide proof of compliance by March 4, 2022. [emphasis in original] Failure
to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further action, including,
but not limited to, a referral for a citation and fine.”

195. On or about February 13, 2023, Inspector II Andrew sent Respondent a “NON-
COMPLIANCE LETTER” [emphasis in original] regarding Respondent’s non-compliance with

various terms and conditions of his probation.

196. The February 13, 2023, letter stated, “8) Per your Medical Board of California
(Board) Decision and Order, you were required to pay the 2020 prorated Monitoring Costs, in the
amount of $4575.00, by January 31, 2021. You were also required to pay the 2021 Probation
Monitoring Costs, iﬁ the amount of $6483.00, by January 31, 2022, and the 2022 Probation
Monitoring Costs, in the amount of $5485.00, by January 31, 2023. As of the date of this letter,
the Board has not received proof of compliance with this condition. | |

“Please be advised that your current balance for your 2020 and 2021 Probation Monitoring

Costs are $11,058.00. Please provide proof of compliance by February 20, 2023. [emphasis in
original] |
“Please be advised that your 2022 Probation Monitoring Costs, in the amount of $5485.00,

were due on January 31, 2023. [emphasis in original]

“Please provide proof of compliance by February 20, 2023. [emphasis in original] -
“Please be advised that your 2023 Probation Monitoring Costs, in the amount of $5745.00;,

on or before January 31, 2024. [emphasis in original]

“Failure to provide proof of compliance by the due date specified may result in further
action, including, but not limited to, a referral for citation and fine.”

197. Respondent is in violation of Condition 20 of his Probation Order as a result of his
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failure to pay Probation Monitoring Costs for probation years 2020, 2021 and 2022.

198. Respondent is in violation of Condition 14 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 20.

199. Respondent is in violation of Condition 18 of his Probation Order as a result of his
continuing failure to comply with Probation Condition 20.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

200. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about July 15, 2019, in a prior criminal proceeding titled The
People of the State of California v. Mark Anthony Andrew Wimbley in Orange County Superior
Court Superior Court, Case No. 15CF2740, Respondent was convicted of nine counts of violating
Health & Safety Code section 11153, subdivision (a), unlawful prescribing of controlled
substances without legitimate medical purpose, misdemeanor offenses within the meaning of
Business and Professions Code section 2236.2, and Respondent was sentenced to Orange County
jail for one-hundred-eighty-(180) days and probation for three years. The record of the criminal
proceeding is incorporated as if fully set forth.

I
/
/
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 800-2014-005198 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 75382 issued to Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.;

2. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 75382, issued to
Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.;

3. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D.’s
authority to supervisé physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

4. Ordering Mark Anthony A. Wimbley, M.D. to pay the Medical Board of California
the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, and, if placed on probation,
the costs of probation monitoring; and

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper:

2023 - :

patep: Uk 26 C_Jawve Seaes Soe
REJI VARGHESE
Executive Director
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

LA2022601826
37315474.docx
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2014-005198



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the First Amended )
Accusation Against: )
' )
)
Mark Anthony A. Wilmbley, M.D. ) Case No. 800-2014-005198
) .
Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. G 75382 )
)
Respondent )
)
DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 30, 2020.

IT IS SO ORDERED: December 31, 2019.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

». _

S, (M —
Kristina D. Lawson, J.D., Chair
Panel B

DCU32 (Rev 01-2019)
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. Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

REBECCAL SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 179733

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6475
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE :
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 800-2014—005198
Against: '

‘ 4 OAH No. 2017010131
MARK ANTHONY WIMBLEY, M.D.

12 Freedom Place STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Irvine, California 92602 DISCIPLI'II“IAR'?[ ORDER e

No. G 75382,

Respondent.

- IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: |
- PARTIES

1. Klmberly Kirchmeyer (“Complamant”) is the Executive Director of the Medical
Board of California (“Board”). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is
represented in this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by
Rebecca L. Smith, Deputy Attorney General.

2.  Respondent Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D. (“Responcfent”)‘ is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Raymond J. McMahon, whose address is 5440 Trabuco Road
Irvine, California 92620. ' |

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-005198)
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3. Onor about October 13, 1992, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. G 75382 to Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D. (“Respondent”). The Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First
Amended Accusation No. 800—2014—0051'98, and will expire on September 30, 20208, uniess :
renewed. |

JURISDICTION

First Amended Accusa.tion No. 800-2014-005198 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against Respondent The First Amended Accusation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 25 2019. Respondent
timely filed his Notice of Defense-contesting the F1rst Amended Accusation.

4. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 800-2014-005198 is attached as Ex_hioit A
and incorporated herein by reference. _ ,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2014-005198. Respondent has
also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this. matter, mcludmg the nght toa
hearing on the charges and allegatlons in the First Amended Accusation; the right to confront and
cross-examine the witnesses against hjm;' the right to present evidence and to testify on his own
behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance. of witnesses and the
production of docurments ; the right to reconsideration and .eourt review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowmgly, and mtelhgently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

Vi

i
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CULPABILITY
8. Respondent does not contest that, at an a,dmim'étrative hearing, Complainant could
establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegations contained m First
Amendéci Accusation No. 800-2014-005198 and that he has thereby subjected his license to
disciplinary actioﬁ. | '

'9.  Respondent agrees that if he ever petitions for early termination or modification of

probation, or if the Board ever petitions for revocation of prbbation, all of the charges and

allegations contained in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2014-005198 shall be deemed true,
correct and fully admitted by Respondeht for purposes of that proce;eding or any other licensing
proceeding iﬁvolving Respondent in the State of California.

10. Respondent agtees that hlS Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to
discipline-and he agreeé to be boun:d by the Board's probationary terms as set foi‘th in the
Disciplinary Order below.

' ‘CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulatfon shall be subj ect to approx}al by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands aﬁd ggreés that counsel for Complainant and fhe_staff of the Medical -
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlehent, vsdtﬁout nofice to or participation by Resporidént or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent uﬁderstands and agrees thé.t he may not withdraw his agreement or seek -
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time thé Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, thé Stipuiatec'i Settlement and Disciplinary
Order éhall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the: parties, and the Board shall ﬁot be disqualified from further action by having
considered tlus matter. _ |

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (“PDF”) and
facsimilé copiés of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, in_chiding PDF and
facsimile signatures theretd, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

7
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13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
thé Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: | -

| DISCIPL]NARY ORDER _

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 75382 issued
to Respondent Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D. is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for seven (7) years on the following terms,and conditions.

1. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - TOTAL RESTRICTION. Respondent shall not
order, pfescribe, dispense, administer, furnish, or possess any controlled substances as defined in
the California Uniform Controlled Substances Act. ) .

Respondent shall not issue an oral or wrltten recommendatmn or approval to a patient or a
patient’s primary careglver for the possessmn or cultivation of marijuana for the personal medical
purposes of the patient within the meamng of Health and Safety Code section 11362.5.

If Respondent forms the medical opinion, after an appropriate prior examination and a
medical indication, that a patient’s medical condition may benefit from the use of marijuana,
Respondent shall so inform the patient and shall refer the patient to another physician who,
following an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, may independeﬁtly issuea |
medically appropriate recommendation or approval for the possession or cultivation of marijuana
for the personal medical purposes of the patient within the meaning of H;alth and Safety Code
section 11362.5. In addition, Respondent shall inform the patien_t or the patient’s pnmary
caregiver that Respondent is prohibited from issuing a recommendation or approval for the
possession or cultivation of marijuana for the personal medicai pur'poses of the patient and that
the patient or the patienf’s primary caregiver may not rely on Respondent’s statements to legally
possess or cultivate marijuana for the personél medical purposes of the patient. Respondent shall
fully doéument in the patient’s chart that the patient or the patient’s primgry caregiver was so
informed. Nothing in this condition prohibits Respondent from pro_viding the patient or the
patient’s primary caregiver information about the possible medical benefits resulting from the use

of marijuana.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-005198)
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2. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - SURRENDER OF DEA PERMIT. Respondent is
prohibited from practicing medicine until Respondent provides documentary proof to the Board
er its designee that ReSpondent’s DEA permit has been surrendered to the Drug Enforcement
Administration for cancellatien, together with any state prescription-forms and all coﬁtrolled
substances order forms. Theree.fter Respondent shall not .re'apply for a new DEA p&mit without
the prior written consent of the Board or 1ts de81gnee |

3. COMIVIUNITY SERVICE - FREE SERVICES. Wlthln sixty (60) calendar days of
the effectlve date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its des1gnee for prior .
approval a community service plan in which Respondent shall, within the first two (2) years of
probation, proviﬂe forty (40) hours of free services (e.g., medical or nonmedical) to a cemmunity
or non-profit organization. If the term of probation is designated for two (2) years or less, the
community service hours must be completed not later than six (6) months prior to the -completion
of probation. ) .

‘Prior to engaging in any community service, Respondent shall provide a true copy of the

Decision(s) to the chief of staff, director, office manager, program manager, officer, or the chief .

executive officer at every community or non-profit organization where Respondent provides

community service and shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within
fifteen (15) calendar days. This condition shall also apply to any change(s) in community service.
Community service performed prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be
accepted in fulﬁllment of this condition. |
4. EDUCATION COURSE. Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this

Decision, and on an annual basis thereafter, Responde'qt shall submit to the Board or ite designee
for its pﬁor approval educational program(s) or coﬁrse(s) which shall not be less than forty. (40)
hours per year, for each year of probation. The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be
aimed at correcting any areas of deficient practice er knowledge and shall be Category I certiﬁea.
The educational program(s) or coﬁrse(e) shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addition
to the Contmulng Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for renewal of hcensure F ollowmg '

the completion of each course, the Board or its de51gnee may administer an exammatlon to test

5
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Respondent’s knowledge of the course. Réspohdent shall provide pfoof of attendance for sixty-

- five (65) hours of CME of which forty (40) hours were in satisfaction of this condition.

5. PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE — Condition Satisfied. Within sixty (60) .
calendar days of the effeétive date of this Decision, 'Respond'ent shall enroll in a course in -
prescﬁbing bractices approved in advance be the Board or its designee. Reépondent shall provide
the approv.ed course provider with any information and documents that the approved course
provider may deem pertinent. Respondent shall participate in and successfully- compléte the
classroom component of the course not later fhan six (6) months after Respondent’s initial
enrollment. Respondent shall successfully complete any other component of the course within

one (1) year of enrollment. The prescribing practices course shall be at Respbndent’s expense

and shiall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for rengwél’

of licensure.

A prescribing practices course taken after the acts that geive rise to the charges in the First
Amended Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of
the Board or its designee, be accepted towards the fulﬁlline_nt of this condition if the course would
have been approved by the Board or its designee had the course been tai(en after the effective date
of this Decision. .

Respondent. shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its .

- designee not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after successfully completing the course, or not

later than _ﬁfteen (15) calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

6." MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE — Condition Satisfied. Within sixty (60)
calendar days of the effective date of this Decisioq, Respondent shall enroll in a course in medical
record keeping approved in advance by the Board or its desi gnee; Respondent; shall p.rovide the

approved course provider with any information and documents that the approved course providér

may deem pertinent. Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete the classroom

component of the course not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment.
Respondeht shall successfully complete any other cd_mponent of the course within one (1) year of

enrollment. The medical record keeping course shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in

6
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addition to the Conﬁnuing Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for renewal of lic_ensure. '

A medical record keeping course taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the
First Amended Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole
disctetion of the Bozn'd or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the
course would have been approved by the Board or its designee had the course been taken after the
effectwe date of this Decision. .

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after successﬁllly completing the course, or not
later than fifteen (15) calendar days' after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

7. PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE) Condition Satisfied.
Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effectwe date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a
professionalism program, that meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations
(“CCR”) section 1358.1. Respondent shall participate in and successfully. complete thnt progiam.
Respondent shall provide any information and documents that the program maty deem pertinent.
Respondent shall snccessﬁllly complete the classroom component of the program not later than
six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the 10ngitudina1 component of the
program not later_ than the time speciﬁed by the program, but no later than one (1) year after
attending the classroom cornponent. The professionalism program snall be at Respondent’s
expense and shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) reqnirements for
renewal of licensure.

A professionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the cher'ges in the First.
Amended Accusation, but prio1; to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of
the Board or its designee, be accepted towards the fulﬁllment of this condition if the program
would have been approved by the Board or its designee had the program been taken after the '
effective date of this Decision. | .

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to tne' Board or its

designee not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after successfully cornpleting the program or not

later than fifteen (15) calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

7
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8. CLINICAL COMPETENCE ASSESSMENT PROGRAM. Within sixty (60)
calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a clinical
competence assessment pro gr_am.appr‘oved in advance by the Board or its designee. Respondent

shall successfully complete the program not later than one (1) year after Respondent’s initial

. enrollment unless the Board or its designee agrees in writing to an extension of that time.

-The program shall consist of a comprehensive assessment of Respondent’s physical and
mental health and the six general domains of clinical competence as defined by the Accreditation
Council on Graduate Medical Education and American Board of Medical Specialties pertaining to
Respondent’s current or intended area of practice. The program shall take into account data
obtained from the pre-asées]‘sment, self-report forms and interview, and the Decision, First |
Amended Accusation, and any other information that the Board or its designee deems relevant_.
The program shall require .Respondent’s on-site participation for a minimum of three (3) and no
more thar} five (5) days as determined by the program for the assessment and clinical education
evaluation. Resp‘ondent shall pay all expenses associate'd with the clinical competence
assessmen£ program. |

At the end of the evaluation, the program will submit a 'rebort to the Board or its designee
which unequivocally states whether Respondent has demonstrated the ability to practice safely

and independently. Based on Respondent’s performance on the clinical competence assessrﬁ‘ent,

the program will advise the Board or its designee of its reéommendaﬁon(s) for the scope and

length of any additional educational or clinical training, e;/aluation or treatment for any medical
cdﬁdition or psycholbgical condition, or anything else affecting Respondent’s practice of
medicine. Respondent shall comply with the program’s recommendations.
: Determinatiqn as to whether Respondent successﬁllly completed the clinical competence
assessment program is solely within the program’s jurisdiction.
If Respondent fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical

competence assessment program within the designated time period, Respondent shall receive a

notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)

calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until

8
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enrollment or participation in the outstanding portions of the clinical competence assessment
program have been completed. If Respondent did not successfully complete the clinical
competence assessment program, Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until a
final decision has been rendered on the accusation and/or a petiti(‘)n to revoke pfpbation. The
céssation of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the probationiary time period.

9. MONITORING - PRACTICE. Within thirfy (30) calendar days of the effective date
of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as 5
pracﬁce monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more licensed phy;sicians and surgeons
whose licenses are valid and in good standing, and who are preferably American Board of
Medical Specialties (‘;ABMS”) certified. A monitor shall have no 'p.rior or current business or
personal relationship with Respondent, or other relationship that could reasonably be expected to
comprbmise the ability of the monitor to render-fair and unbiased reports to the Board, including
but not limited to any form of bartering, shall be in Respondent’s field of practiée, and must agree
to serve as Respondent’s monifor. Respondent shall pay all monitoring costs.

The Board or its designee shall provide the approved monitor with copies of the Decision

and First Amended Accusation, and a proposed monitoring pian. Within fifteen (15) calendar

days of receipt of the Decision, First Amended Accusation and proposed monitoring plan, the
monitor shall submit a signed statement that the monitor has reéd the Decision and First Amended
Accusation, fully understands the role of a monitor, and agrees or disagrees with thé proposed
monitoring plan. If the monitor disagrees with the proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall
submit a revised monitoring plan with the signed statement for approval by the Board or its
designee. . |

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, an& éontinuiﬁg
throughout probation, Reépondent’ s practice shall be monitored by the approved monitor.
Responderit shall make all records available for immediate inspection and copying on the .
premises by the monitor at all times during business hours and shall retain the records for the
entire term of probation.

"
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If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the

effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its .

designee to cease the pra'cti-ce of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified.
Respondent shall cease the practice of medicine until a monitor is approved to provide monitoring
responsibility. |

The monitor shall submit a quarterly written report to the Board or its designee which
includes an evaluation of Respondent’s performance, indicating \;vhether Respondent’s practiceé
are within the standards of practice of medicine, and whether Rlespondent is practicing medicine
safely, billing appropriately o;' botﬁ. AIt shall be the sole responsibility of Reéponde,nt to ensure
that the monitor submits the quarterly written reports to the Board or its designee within ten (10)
calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter.

If the monitor resigns or is no Ioﬁger available, Respondent shall, within five (5) calendar
days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval,
the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will _be assumiﬂg that responsibility
within fifteen (15) caiendar days. If Respondent failsto obtain api)foval of a replacement monitor
within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the.m'onito'r, Respondent
shall receive a notificatiori from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within
three (3j calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall céése the practice of medicine
untit a reialacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring responsibility.

In lieu of a monitor, Respondent may participate in a professional enhancement program
approved in advance by the Board or its designee that includes, at minimum, quarterly chart
review, semi-annual practice.assessmentx and semi-annual review of professional growth and _
education. Respoﬁdent shall participate in the professional enhaﬁcemeqt program at
Respondent’é expense during the term of probation.

10. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days-of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and First Amended Accusation to the Chief
of Staff or the Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where pﬁvile_g‘es or membership are

extended to Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of

10
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medicine, including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar a;gencies, andAto the
Chief Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage
to Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of cémpliance to the Board or its designee within
ﬁﬂeén (15) calendar days. | |

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

11.  SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

NURSES. During probation, Respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and-
advanced practice nurses. ' ' |

12. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules
governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance vﬁth any court
ordered criminal probatioﬁ, paynﬁents, and other orders: _

13. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury on forms provfded by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation. |

Resﬁondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than ten (iO) calendar days after

the end of the preceding quarter.

14. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit
Respondent shall comply with the Board’s pr‘bbation unit.

Address Chang_es

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Changes of such.
addresses shall be imrhédiately édmmunicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no

circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business

 and Professions Code section .2021(b).

"
/i
n
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' ‘Placé of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s pléce
of residence,. unless‘ the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or,other simi.lar licensed
facility. /

License Renewal

Resppndent shall maintain a current and renewed Californié physician’s and surgeon’s

license.

Travel or Residence Outside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any

areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty

(30) calendar days.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice,

Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing thirty (3 0) calendar days prior to the

dates of departure and return.

15.  INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respohdent shall be -

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the °

_probation unit office, with or without pribr notice throughout the term 'of probation.

16. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or

its designee in writing within fifteen (15) calendar 'days of any periods of non-practice lasting
more than thirty (30) calendar_'days and within fifteen (15) calendar days of Respondent’s return
to practice. Non-practice is defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine
as defined in Business and Profeséions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least foﬁy (40) hours .
in a calendar month in direct patient care, clinical activity or feaching, or other activity as
approved-by the Board. If Respohdent resides in California and is consi.dered to be in non-
practice, Respondent shall comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spenf in
an intensive training program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be
considered non-p_ractibe And does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms é.nd

conditions of probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal

12
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jurisdiction while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction
shall not be considered non-practice. A Board-or&ered suspension of practice shall not be
considered as a period of non-practice. |

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeels eighteen (18)
calendar months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards’
Special Purnose Exarrﬁnation, or, at the Bonrd’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment
program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of
Model Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of
medicine. . |

~ Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) yeafs.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or '
Controlled Substances; and Biological Flu1d T esting.

17. COMPLETION OF PROBATION Respondent shall comply with all ﬁnanclal

obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than one hundred twenty (120) ealendar
days prior to the completion of probetion_. Upon successful completion of probation,
Respondent’s certificate shall be fully restored. .

18. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply wi'nh any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
cal:ry out the disciplinary order that wés stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or-an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall
be extended until the matter is final.

I
13
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19. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if
Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license.

The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in

determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate

and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of tl_ie surrender, Respondent
shall within fifteen (15) caléndar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the
Board or its designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no
longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a ﬁuedicél
license, the application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement ofa revokéd certificate. . -

20. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by.the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of

California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar

year.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated. Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Raymond McMahon. I understand the stipulation and the effect it

will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Medical Boatd of California.

. < .
DATED: _ wafroM\g _ Plend Cnshrgns T andba INDD.
\ MARK ANTHONY WIfIBLEY, M.D. u
Respondent

14
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I have fead and fully discussed with Respondent Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D. the terms

and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipiilated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order. I approve its form and content.

DATED: Oukdper 21,204 -
, T RAYMOND McMAHON
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respeéctfiilly

submitted for‘consideration by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: (O { Z ( 19 ' Respectfully submitted,
' XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JUDITH T. ALVARADO
/Sgpervisin Deputy Attorney General

REBECCA L. SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2016503139
53791961.docx

15

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-005198)




Exhibit A

First Amended Accusation No. 800-2014-005198



—

RN EERBREBREEIST I G &6 0 =2 s

O 00 9 &N U A W N

XAVIER BECERRA _ , FILED

Attorney G ] of Californi

JUDITET. AtvARADG e .- STATEOFCALIFORNIA ~ ",

1S{L};pervising Deputy Attorney General MEDICAL BOABD OF CAgELRN!A
BECCA L. SMITH

Deputy Attorney Gerieral SACRAMENTO 20 —L‘i

State Bar No, 179733 BY DRICAONAS  ANALYST
California Department of Justice : :
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California. 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6475
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE .
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 800-2014-005198
Against: ' _ '

- _ OAH No. 2017010131

Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D.

12 Freedom Place | FIRST AMENDED'ACCUSATION
Irvine, CA 92602 _ .

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. G 75382,

Respondent.

PARTIES
1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (“Complainant™) brings this First Amended Accusation solely
in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Bbard of California, Department
of Consumer Affairs (Board). | |
2. Onor about Octbber 13, 1992, the Board issx_;e_d Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
Number G 75382 to Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D. (“Respondent™). That license was .
automatically placed on inactive status by operation of law, effective July 12, 2019, pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 2236.2, subdivision (a), and will expire on September 30,
2020, unless renewed. |
N
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3. Inadisciplinary action entitled Ex Parte Petition for Interim Suspension Order

Against Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D., the Board issued an ordér, effective October 31, 2016, in

which Respondent was ordered not to' prescribe any Schedule II, III, or IV controlled substances.
The noticed heariﬁg on the Petition for an Interim Sus;vensz'on O'rde.r was held on November 17,
2016. The prohibition on prescribing any Schedule II, I, or IV controlled substances was
reaffirmed following the noticed hearing. A copy of that order is attached as Exhibit A and is
incorporated herein by this reference. -
JURISDICTION
-4, This Fi irst Amended Accusatlon is brought before the Board, under the authorlty of
the fo llowing laws. All section references are to the Busm;ss and Professions Code (“Code”)
unless otherwise indicated, | _
5. Pursuant to Code section 2001.1, the Board’s highest prxorxty is pubhc protection,
6. Sectlon 2004 of the Code states:
“'fhe board shall have the responsibility for the following: .
“(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical
Practice Act. | | -
“(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.
‘;(c) - Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or an
administrative law judge. ' |
“(d) Suséending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conélusion of
disciplinary actions.
- *(e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by bhysician and surgeon

certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board.

4 hL]
LA

7. -Section 22'27 of the Code states:
*a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an admmlstratwe law judge of the Medical -
Quality Hearmg PaneI as designated in Section 11371 of the Govemment Code, or whose default

"
2
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has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation for disciplinary
action with the board, may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter: |

“(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

“(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one year upon
order of the board.

“(3) Be plapéd on probation and be required to pay the costs §f probation monitoring upon
order of the board. | . |

“(4) Be pub.Iicly reprinianded by the board. The public reprimand may include a A
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the board.

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part—of an order of prot;ation, as |
the board or an administrative law judge may deem probér. ‘

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters; medical
review or adi‘/isory conferences, professional competency examinations, continuing education

activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and

, suééessfully completed by the licensee, or other matters made confidential or privileged by
existing law, _is deemed public, and shall be made available to the public by the board pﬁfsuant to

‘Section 803.1.”

8. . Section 2234 of the Code, states:

“The board'shall take action against any licenseg who is éhargec_l with unprofessional .
éonduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not
limited to, the following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.’

“(b) Gross negligence.

“(c) Repeated negligent acts. To.be repeated, there must be two or more negligent acts or
omissions. An initial negligent act or omission fo llowed by a separate and distinct departure from

the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts.

n

3
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“(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appropriate '

for that négligent diagnosis of the patient shail constitute a single negligent act. '
““(2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or omission that

constitutes the neglxgent act descrlbed in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a
reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the li_censee's conduct departs from the
applicable standard of care, each departure cqnsti’;utes a separate and distinct breach of the
standard of care, |
| “(d) Incompetence.

“(e) The'commission. of any act invo lving.dishonesty or corruption which is substantially
related to .the quali-ﬁcations, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon. T

“© Aﬁy action or conduct which would have Warrgnted the denial of a certificate.

“(g) The practice of medicine ﬁom this state igto anofher state or country wﬁhout meeting
the legal requirements of that state or country for the practicé of medicine. 'Section 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon the implementation of
the proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5.

“(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and |
participate in an interview by the board. This subdivision shall only apply to a certificate holder
who is the-subject of an investigation by the board.”v . '

9. Section 2236 of the Code states:

“(a) The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualiﬁcaiions, functions, or
duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter [C,ﬁapfer 5, the Medical Practice Act]. The record of conviction shall be-conclusive
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurrea. .

“(b) The district attorney, city attorney, or other pros_ecuting_. agency shall notify the
Medical Board of the pendency of an action against a iicensee charging a felony or misdemeaho;
fmmediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee. The notice shall identify
the licensee and describe the crimes charged and the facts alleged. The prosecuting agency shaII

also notify the clerk of the court in which the action is pending that the defendant is a licensee,

4
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION NO. 800-2014-005198




O 00 N N i R~ W N =

. B S T e S e T e T S S = =
B R ERRVRPEIREB ST =3I a3 e S =2 o

and the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds a license as a physician

and surgeon.

“(c) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmit a certiﬁed copy of the record of conviction to the board. The '
division may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of a crime in order to fix
the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is of an offen.se substaﬁtiaily related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of a ;.Jhysician‘ and surgeon.

“d)A plea'.l or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to |
bea conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1. -The record of conviction
shall bg conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred.” '

10. Section 2237 of the Code states: |

“(a) The conviction of a charge of violating any federal statutes or regulations or any statute
or regulation of this State, regulatin'g dangerous drugs or controlled substances, constitutes
unprofessional conduct. The record of the conviction is conclusive evidence of such
unprofessional conduct. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere is dgemed. to be a conviction within the méaning of this section.

‘.‘(b) Discipline may be ordered in accordance with Section 2227 or the Medic;al Board may
order the dénial of the licen_se when the tirﬁe for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction
has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisioné of Section \i203.4
of the.PenaI Code allowing such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of
not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accu'sation, complaint,
information, or indictment.” ‘

11. Section 2238 of the Code states:

“A violation of any federal statute or federal regulation or any of the statutes or regulations

‘of this state regulating dangerous drugs or controlled substances constitutes unprofessional

co’rid_uc R
i
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12. .Sectio.n 2242 of the Code states:

“(a) Prescribing, dispensing, or furnishing dangerous drugs as defined in Section 4022
without an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, constitutes unprofessional
conduct, ’ - .

“(b) No licensee shall be found to have committed unprofessional conduct within the
meaning of this section if, at.the time the drugs were prescribed, dispensed, or furnished, any of
the following applies:

“(1) The licensee was a designated physician and surgeon or podiatrist serving in the
absence of the patient’s physicién and surgéon or podiatrist, as the case may be, and if the drugs
were presbribed, dispensed, or furnished only as necessary to maintain the patient until the return
of his or.her practitioner, but in any case no longer than 72 hours.

“(2) The licensee transmitfed the order for the drugs to_e;. registered nurse or to a licensed
vocational nurse in an inpatiex}t facility, and if both of the fo llbwing conditions exist:

“(A) The practitioner had consulted with the registered nurse or licensed vocational
nurse who had rev‘ieweg:i the pétient's records.

“(B) The practitioner was designated as the pvractitioner to serve in the absence of the
patient's physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be.

. “(3) The licensee was a designated practitioner serving in the absence of the patient's

‘physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be, and was in po ssession of or had utilized

the patient"s records and ordered the renewal of a medically indicated prescription for an amount
not exceeding the original prescription in strength or amount or for more than one refill.

“(4) The licensee was acting in accordance with Section 120582 of the Health and Safety
Code.” | .

13. Section 2266 of thé Code states: “The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain
adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of services to their patieﬁts constitutes
unprofessional conduct.”

/i
1/
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14, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, states:
“For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license, certificate or permit '

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be

considered to be substantlally related to the qualifications, ﬁmctlons or duties of a person holdmg

a license, certificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act 1f to a substantial degree it
evidences present or potential unfithess of a person holding a license, certificate or permit to
perform the hmctions authorized by the license, certificate or pemﬁt in a manner consistent with
the public health, safety or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall includé but not be limited to the
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the Medical Practice Act.”’
| HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS
15. Health and Safety Code section 11153 states:

“(a) A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate medical

purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her professional practice.

The fesponsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of controlled substances is upon the
prescribing practitioner, but :a correspoﬁding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the | '
prescription. Except as authorized by this division, the fbllowing a.rge. not legal prescriptions: (1)
an order purborting to b<_§ a prescription which is issued not in the usual course of professional
treatment or in legitimate and authorized research; or (2) an order for an addict or habitual user of
controlled substancés, which is issued not in the course of professional treatment or as part of an
authorized narcotic treatment program, fér the; purpose of providihg the user with controlled
substances, sufficient to keep him or her comfortable by maintaining customary use.

“(b) Any person who knowingly violates this sectioh shall be punished by ir_nprisonment
pursuant to subdivision (h) of Sectioﬁ 1170 of tbe Penal Code, or'in a county jail not exceeding
o'ne year, or by a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars ($20,006), or by both that fine and
imprisonmént.' B

[11 »
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16. Health and Safety Code section 11154 states:

“(a) Except in the regular practicé of his or her profession, no person shall knowingly
prescribg, administer, dispense, or furnish a controlled substance to or for any person or animal
which is not under' his or her treatment for a pathology or condition other.than adgiiction foa
contr'olled substance, except as provided in this division.”

FACTUAL SUMMARY

. 17. "On July 15, 2019, in proceedings entitled The People of the State of California v. '-
Mark Anthony Andrew 'Wimbley, case number i5CF2740, in the Otange County Superior Court,
Respondent, upon his guilty plea, was convicted of guilty of qine counts of violating Health &
Safety Code section 11153, subdivision (a), unlawful prescribing of controlled substance without
leghihate medicél purpose, misdemeanor offenses within the meaning of Business and
Professions Code section 2236.2.

18. Respondent offered the following facts as the basié for his guilty plea:

+“In Orange .County, California, on July 3, 2013, July 10, 2013, August 8,2013, August 28,
2013, August 28, 2013, September 11, 2013, September 11, 2013, September 25, 2013 and
September 25, 2013, [Respondent] did unlawfully prescribe a cox;trblled substance. without a
legitimate medical purpose and not in the usual course of my professional practice.”

19.  Respondent was sentenced to Orange County jail for one-hundred eighty:(180)

days and probation for three yeafs, including the following terms and conditions:

A. pay various court related fines and fees;
| B.  pay restitution in the amount to be determined 5

C. provide DNA sample and prints for the State DNA database pursuant to Penal
Code sections 296 and 296.1; '

D. submit per.son and property, any residence, premises, container or vehicle under |
his control, not includin_g electronic devfces, to search and seizure at any time of the day or night
by any law enforcement officer, probation officer, or mandatory supervision officer, with or
without a warrant, probable cause, or reasonable s,uspicion;

E. violate no law; |

. 8 | |
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F.  obey all orders, rules, regulations and directives of the Medical Board;

G. obey all orders, rules, regulations, and directives of the Court, Probation -

‘Department, and jail; and

H. disclose probation status and terms upon the request of any peace officer.

20. The Felony Complaint Warrant filed on December 10, 2015, alleged nine counts of
Respondent unlawfutly prescribing a controlled substance without a legitimate medical purpose
and not in the usual course of his professional practice, in violation of Health and Safety Code
section 11153(a) on the followmg days: July3, 2013, July 10 2013, August 8, 2013 August 28,
2013, August 28, 2013, September 11, 2013, September 11, 2013, September 25, 2013, and

September 25,2013,

21.  During the period from March 26, 2013, up to and including September 25,- 2013,
four (4) undercover operatives (“UC’s”) visited Respondent’s office. These visits were digitally
recorded using both audio and t'ideo recording devices.

Undercover Operative Number 1:

22. Respondent first saw Undercover Operatlve Number 1 (UC1) on March 26, 2013, at -

approxxmately 5:15 p.m., in Respondent’s ofﬁce UCI met with Respondent until approximately

5:43 p.m. During that time Respondent and UCI discussed UC1’s relationships, meeting women,

-and UC1’s sexual encounters.

23, At approximately 5:31 p.m., Respondent asked UC1 if he was taking Rox.icodone.1
UC1 responded that he t;vas taking Roxicodone, but also needed Noreo? and Soma.? UCI told
Respondent that he had neck pain, but had left the imaging disks (MRI and Cat Scan from Hoag’
1 ' |
mn

! Roxicodone is a powerfuf opioid used as a nainkiller;

? Norco is an analgesic formulation of acetaminophen (related to aspirin) and hydrocodone (a
semisynthetic opioid analgesic similar to but more active than codeine) resulting in an opiate drug used as
a painkiller. :

. 3Soma is. a skeletal muscle relaxant,

9
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Hospital) in his car. In exchange for $160.00 Respondent prescribed Roxicodone #55 30 mg,
Norco #40 10/325 mg and Soma #30 35 mg *

24, Respondent did not perform any.exa{ninaf:ion of UC1, did not ask UC1 about his pain
and did not touch UCI at ariy time dux;ing their meeting,

25. Respondent next saw UCI on April 4, 2013, at approximately 1:43 p.m. In exchange
for $160.00 Respondent again prescribed Roxicodone #55 30 mg, Norco #40 10/325 mg and

Soma #30 35 mg. Respondent did not perform any examination of UCI, did not ask UCI about |

his pain and did not touch UC1 at any time during their second meeting.

26. Respondent next saw UC1 on May 8,2013, at 3:37 p.m. At this ﬁe’eting Respondent
told UCI that he had heard “things” about him apd asked several questions about UC1’s job and
other questions indicafing that he was suspicions of UC1. UCI reported after this meeting that
Respondent kept glancing at UCI ’s bag, which held the digital video recording device. |

27.  Atthe May 8, 2013, visit, Respondent asked UC1 about his pain and performed a |
cursory examination of UCI, using a small reflex hammer and briefly tapping on both of UC1’s
arms. Respondent also used ahother unidentified tool asking UC1 if he could feel the tool when
rolled over UCI’s hands. Respondent aiso told UC1 that he wanted the MRI and Cat Scan
reports. S ' | - ' |

28. Priorto l.ea\./ing Respondent’s office UC! baid $160.00 and received a prescription
for Roxicodone #55 30 mé, Norco #40 10/325 mg and Soma #30 35 mg and Naproxen® #60 500
e , . . : .
Undercover Operative Number 2:

~ 29. Respondent first saw Undercover Operative Number 2 (UC2) on July 3, 2013, at
approximately 3:11 p.m. Respbnde_nt wrote a prescription for UC2 for Roxicodone #55 30 mg,
i

i

4 All prescription ndtations follow the form of drug prescribed (Roxicodone), number of tablets
prescribed (#55) and dosage (30 mg). ‘

5 Naproxen is a nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drug used to treat fever and pain.

10
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OxyContin® #20.80 mg and Xanax’ #20 2 mg. Respondent told UC2 that the charge was
$200.00, but UC2 told Respondent he had only $80.00 in'cash and would pay the rest later.
Respondent took the $80.00 in exchange for the prescription. '

30. - Respondent did not perform any examination of UC2, did not ask UC2 about his nain

and did not touch UC2 at any time during their meeting.

Undercover Operatives Numbers 2 and 3: _ '

- 31. Onluly iO, 2013, at approximately 10:50 a.m., UC2 contacted Resoondent and told |
him UC2 had 4 new patient for Requndenfc. Respondent advised UC2 to come to his office at
4:30 p.m. with the new patient.

32. Onluly 10, 2013, at approxxmately 4:30 p.m., UC2 and Undercover Operative
Number 3 (UC3) arrived at Respondent’s office. Respondent met with UC3 and after discussing
her prior'prescriptions with her, had her walk to the door on her heels and then walk back on her
toes. Respondent then asked UC3 if anything was happening when she walked that way. UC3
said that it was not painful. Respondent then asked UC3 to lay on her back, at which time UC3
complained ofa sharp pdin in her lower back. Respondent‘ had her lift her legs and also tapped on
her knees with a reflex hammer. Respondent advised UC3 that she probebly had a herniated disc.
After tellmg UC3 to sit up, Respondent left the room. No other physical examination of any
nature was conducted by Respondent at that visit.

33. Respondent did not ask UC3 about any past treatment if she had any diagnostic tests
performed and did not refer her to a specialist. " .

34. Respondent returned and advised UC3 on the proper usage of the medications he was
going to prescribe, adv1smg her to take low dosages as much as possible, After discussing the
dosages with her, Respondent told UC3 that the first visit was usually $250.00. UC3 told
Respondent that she only had._$'200.00, which Respondent eccepted in exchange for the B
prescription for Norco #55 10/325 mg, Ambien® #15 10 mg and Xanax #10 1 mg. At the same

¢ OxyContin is a powerful opioid narcotic analgesic.
L

7Xanax is an antianxiety medication.

8 Ambien is a sedative for treatment of insomnia.

11
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time, and with no examination, Respondent provided UC2 a prescrii)tion for Roxicodone #55 30
mg and OxyContin #50 40 mg in exchange for $200.00.

35. UC2 and UC3 also stated that Respondent had provided paperwork in the waiting ’
room to ﬁil out. The.paperwofk consisted of an Authoriaation for Treatment, Medication :
Agreement, Patient History Form and Pain Assessment Form. UC3 indicated a pain level of 6 on
a scale of 10. UC2 did not récall what he had indicated, if anythmg

36. Respondent next saw UC3 on August 8, 2013, at approximately 4:50 p.m. Wxth no -
éxamination whatsoever Respondent asked, “What do you need today?" UC3 told Respondent
that she needed something‘ stronger than the Vicodin that he had ptevionsly prescribed. At_tk;e
satne time, UC3 handed cash to Respondent, which he placed in his front pants pocket.
Respondent then asked UC3 to fill outa pain questionnaire form, on whioh she indicated pain at
“5 out of 10. » 1 |

37 Respondent dlscussed the medications that were being prescribed with UC3 and also -
advnsed her not to take Vallum,9 but to change'to Ambien because it was not “as suspicious” to
pharmacists, Respondent also advised UC3 on other methods to avoid having a pharmacy
question the medic_atione being prescribed. ' . \

38. In exchange for $250.00 Respondent gave UC3 a prescription for 0xyContin #2020
mg, Ambien #20 5 mg and Xanax #20 1 mg. No physical examination of any nature was. |
performed at this visit.

Unciercover Operatives Numbers 3 and 4:

. 39. On August 27, 2013, at approximately 12:18 p.m., UC3 contacted Respondent and
told him UC3 had a new patient for Respondent. Respondent advised UC3 to come to his office
at 4:30 p.m., with the new patient. ' .

40. On August 28, 2013, at approximately 4:30 p.m., UC3, and Undercover Operative
Number 4 (UC4 10 arri\{ed at Respondent’s office.

41. - After arrival at Respondent’s office UC3 and UC4 were asked to fill out several pages

? Valium is a tranquilizer used to relieve anxiety and relax muscles.

10 Undercover Operative Number 4 isa Drug Enforcement Administration Special Agent.

12
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of paperwork, including a pain questionnaire, disclosure forms, a release of liability form, patient
agreement, and a front sﬁe_et for personal patient information, which UC4 left mostly blank. UC4
indicated 8 out of 10 on the pain scale. . | |

42. At the August 28, 2013, visit UC3 told Respondent that she was experiencing pain in
her lower back. Résponden?: asked several questions about the pain, including if it was present
when she walked and if it affected the soles of her feet. Respondent asked UC3 to walk on her -
heels and her toes. UC3 told Respondent that it was not éomfortable when she did that.
Respondent then had UC3 lie on her back, and he raised one of her legs, dropping it abruptly.
UC3 told Respondent that the abrupt dropping of her leg caused pain in her lower back.
Respondent repeated the procedure with the other leg, with a similar result and then advised UC3
that she had a hemie_lted disk. Respondent asked if an MRI was done for UC3. After UC3 |
responded in the affirmative, Respondent asked her to bring it with her next time she came.

- 43.  Respondent then discussed various medication options, in addition to the requested

* OxyContin, with UC3 including a discussion of proper dosages. Respondent then placed UC3 on

whaf he called a “pain relief machine” which appeared to be an electrical stimulation apparatus,
and applied electrical stimulation to UC3 for several minutes.

- 44, While UC3 wés on the electrical stimulus machine, Re;spor;dent turned to UC4, who
had been in the room the eﬁtke time, and asked her what her issue's were. |

45, UC4 told Respondent that she had been in an automobile accident several years prior

and still suffered lower b;ctck pain. After discussiné the accident and immediately following
events, including the taking of an MRI, Respondent asked UC4 to bring him a copy of the MRI.
Initially UC4 denied kno_wing what the MRI showed, but when Respondent asked if it showed a
herniated disk UC4 stated that it did. | |

46.- Reépondent then discussed pain relief medication options with UC4 for several

"minutes. This discussion included the need to be careful so that people reviewing these

prescriptions did not have any reason to scrutinize either the patient or him more carefully than .
usual. Respondent specifically stated that he could not write a prescription for Roxicodone

because it might create a scrutiny issue with a pharmacy when the prescription was filled.

13 :
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Respondent then told UC4 he would examine her now, while UC3 was still on the electrical

_stimulus machine, and asked her to stand up and walk on her. heels and then her toes. U€4 told

Respondent that it was not painful. Respondent and UC4 then went into another room to
complete the examination.

47. Respondent asked UC4 to provide medlcal records from her prior doctors because he
was unable to give her strong pain medications without that documentary support

48.  Less than 60 seconds later Respondent and UC4 returned to the room where UC3 was

still connected to the electrical stimulus machine. Respondent removed the stimuli pads from

"UC3 and UC4 was then attached to the electrical stimulus machine. After ten minutes UC4 was

‘removed from the machine.

49. Respondent, UC3 and UC4 then all went to Respondent’s office where he discussed _
medication options with them for approximately five minutes.. UC3 then paid Respondent
$250.00, in cash and received a prescription for OxyContin.#2O 20 mg, Ambien '#20 10 mg,
Xanax #20 2 mg and Soma #20 350 mg. UC4 then paid Respondent $250.00 in cash and
received a prescription for Norco #45 10/325 mg, Motrin'! #50 and Soma #30 350 mg. -

50. Respondent next saw both UC3 and UC4 together on September 11, 2013, at -
approximately 5:20 p-m. F‘o'r that visit UC3 was provioed an MRI image ﬁ'om a healthy female
subject and UC4 was provided a blank disk, which she was to tell Respondent contaiued an MRI
and medical records. |

51. UC3 and UC4 went to Respondent’s office together and Respondent viewed the MRI

- image from UC3. UC3 then told Respondent that she was continuing to éxperience pain in her

lower back. UC3 asked Respondent for a higher pill count or a higher dosage for the prescription.
Respondent then ‘began\ discussing various medications, eventuelly inquiring if UC3 had tried
morp.l"xiue.'2 UCS3 stated that she had tried morphine and that it-worked very well.

mn '

n

' Motrin i$ an ibuprofen painkiller sold over the counter in lesser dosages.

12 Morphine is a potent opiate anzlgesic drug that is used to relieve severe pain.
14
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52. " UC3 discussed what medications she was taking with Respondent while he wrote out
the prescriptions. UC3 then paid Respondent $200.00 and received a prescription for OxyContin
#21 20 mg, Ambien #20 10 mg, Xanax #20 2 mg, Morphine #30 30 mg and Mc;trin #100 400 mg.

53. UC4 sat in the room with Respondenf and UC3 while the above discussion and :

transaction took place, after which Respondent asked UC4 how her medications were working.

~UC4 told Respondent that it was not as effective as she needed and asked for OxyContin instead

of the Norco. Respondent discussed the medication options wifh UC4 for approximately 2
mmutes and also advised them to keep coming back every. two weeks because if he prescribed
Iower amounts of medications it was less likely to cause “red flags” ata pharmacy Respondent
also advised UC3 and UC4 not to go into the same pharmacy together to have the prescriptions
filled. '

54. UC4 then paid Respondent $200.00 and received a pi'escriptiqn for OxyContin #21 20
mg, Norco #21 10/325 mg and Motrin #100 400 mg. - ,

55. Respondent next saw UC3 6n September 25, 2013, at apﬁroximately~4:35 p-m. On
this occasion UC4 did not accompany UC3, but UC3 was able to procure a prescriptian from
Respondent for UC4. . | _

. 56. UC3 told Respondent that UC4.was unable to come to the office because she had to
work, but needed the medications refilled, UC3 then requ.ested a prescription for Adderall!® be
added to her prior medications. Respondent discussed the Adderall prescription at some length
focusing on his perception that it might be a “red flag” for pharmacies and that he was very .
reluctant to prescribe that medication. 7

57. Fo lk;wing the discussion about Adderall, UC3 paid Respondent $200.00 and was
gi\‘/en a p;escription for OxyContin #2120 mg, Morphine #30 30 mg, and Adderall #10 20 mg.

-58.  After she received her prescriptions, UC3 asked Respondent if she could get a
prescription for UC4. Respgndent agfeed and UC3 paid Respondent an additional $200.00
n

13 Adderall is a central nervous system _stimulant commonly used for patients with attention-deficit
hyperactivity disorder who do not respond well to Ritalin.

15 L
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ostensibly from UC4 and was given a prescription in the name of UC4 for OxyContin #21 20 mg
and Morphine #30 30 mg. ‘ o

59. . For UC1, UC2, UC3 and UC4 at no time did Respondent: (a) obtafn an adequzite :
history or any history whatsoever; (b) confirm the curent use of controlled substance medications
with CURES (Physician Drug Monitoring Program in California)_ and Urine Drué Testing, and
that they were not usirig any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtain a current/past
histor'y of alcohol/drug abuee; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; (e) perform an
adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due to the
patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific r'iske/beneﬁts of the treatment; (h)
document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utiiize additional treatment for the
pain, including nor.l-pharmacological' treatmerits; )] deteﬁnine and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a pro.gress note that conforms
to even the minimum standards required. | |
Patient M.A.:!4

60. Respondent first saw ML.A. on or about October 24, 2010, for_ complaints of low back
pain. The last documented visit was on May 18, 2015. Respondent prescribed Oxycodonels 30
mg + Hydrocodone!¢ 10/325 mg to M.A. | .

61. Respondent’s progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No

additional history, PMH!7 Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent

specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical

examination performed
62. Atno time, did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate hxstory or any history whatsoever

(b) confirm the current_use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug

14 The patients herein are identified by initials to protect their privacy.

13 Oxycodone is an opioid analgesic deri_ved' from morphine.

z

16 Hydrocodone is a semisynthetic opioid analgesic similar to but more active than codeine used to |
relieve pain and is six times more potent than codeine. Hydrocodone —Acetammophen has an-aspirin
related compound added to reduce fever.

17 Past Medical History.

16 :
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Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtain a |
current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; (e)
perform an adequate (or any) physxcal exam; (f) determme the functional ability or inability due
to the patlent § pain; (g) document an mformed consent of specxﬁc risks/benefits of the treatment;
(h) document spec1ﬁc treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize addxtxonal treatment for
the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (i() appropriately document the visit with a progress note that conforms
to even the minimum standards required. S |

Patient D.B.:.

" 63. Respondent first saw D.B. on January 23, 2013, for complaints ofa herniated disc and
musele spasms. The last docurnented visit was on February 17, 2015. Respondent sanv D.B.on ‘
June 11, 2013, July 25, 2013, October 17, 2013, March24, 2014, M'e.y 9,2014, and on fifiéen .
(15) additional eccasions after March 2014 according to the ' CURES reports Respondent N

prescribed Oxycodone 30 mg, Hydrocodone 10/325 mg to D.B.

64. Respondent s progress notes lndlcate no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent -
specific to opioids or controlled substance 'medioations‘was. signed. Neither was a physical_
examination performed.

65. Atno fime d1d Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any hietory whetsoever;
(b)’conﬁrm the current uee ofﬁ:ontrolied substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug
Testing, and that he was not using any other eontrolled substance medication; (c) obtain a
current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; (e)
perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (_f) determine the functional ability or inability'due
to tne patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/beneﬁts of the tteatrnent;
(h) document specific treatment goals and managenlent plans ; (D utilize additional treatment for
the pain, inoluding non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and document a rnedically
'legitinxate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progress note that conforms

to even the minimum standards required.

17
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Patient G.B.: .

66. Respondent first saw G.B. on January 6, 2013, for complaints of right leg pain. The
last documented visit was on May 27, 2015. Resuondent saw G.B. on January 21, 2013,
September 23, 2013, Fet)ruar-y 20, 2014, April 10, 2014, January 5, 2015, January 21, 2015, April
6, 2015, April 24, 2015, May 7, 2015, and May-27, 2015. Responde,rtt prescribed Oxycodone 30 .
mg + Hydrocodone 10/325 mg to G.B. | ' ' |

67.  Respondent’s progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent
specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical
exammatzon performed

68. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any history whatsoever;
(bj confirm the current use of controlled'substance medications with-CURES and Urine Drug
Testing, and 'that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtaina

current/past hlstory of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtam an adequate mental heaIth history; (e)

| perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determme the functional ab111ty or inability due

to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the tréatment;
(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for -
the pain, including no}l-pharmacd logical treatments; (j) determine and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progress note that cenforms,
to even the minimum standards required.
Patient R.C.:

69. - Respondent’s first documented prescription to R.C. was on October 1, 2013,

(although the date of his first visit is unknown). The last documented visit was on June 4, 2015.

' Respondent prescribed Oxycodone 30 rrig + Hydrocodone 10/325 mg to R.C. on more than forty

occasions.
i

/i

I/
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70. Respondent’s minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No

“additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent

specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical

examination performed.

71. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any history whatsoever;

.(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug

Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance meaication; (c) obtdina -
ctirrent/past. history of alcohol/dr'ug abusé; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; (e)
perforrﬁ an adequate (or Iahy) physical exarﬁ; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due
to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of ‘the treatment;
(h) docﬁment specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for
the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine gnd document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progress note that conforms
to even the minimurh standards required. |
Patient M.L.: » " i
72. Respondent’s first visit with M.L. was on February 26, 2009, with complaints of back
pain and the first documented prescriptién was on September 24, 2013, The last documented visit

was on June 22, 2009, and the last documented prescription was on Tune 13, 2015. On February

.26, 2009, Respondent’s notes indicate a complaint of lumbar spine and shoulder pain.

Resbondent prescribed Oxycodone 30 mg, Hydrocodone 10/325 mg, Carisoprodol #40 and &
Benzodiazepine!'® to M.L. on ninety-four occasions. .

~ 73. Respondent’s minimal progress notes indicate 1o vit_ai signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent
specific to.opioids or controllea substance medications was signed. Ngither was a physic.gl
examination performed.

i

'8 Benzodiazep ine is a class of drugs having similar effects including antianxiety, muscle relaxing,
and sedative and hypnotic effects. . ! .

19 -
' FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION NO. 800-2014-005198




—

— — - — — [ — — .

74. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any history whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug

Testing, and that he was not using any other controiled substance medication; (c) obtain a

_ cﬁrrent/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate menta_l health history; ()

perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due
to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatment;
(h) document spécific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize adci_itional treatment for
the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) _deter_rnix;e and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progress note that conforms
to even the rﬁinimum standards required.

Patient J.M.:

75. Respondent’s ﬁx;st visit with J.M. was on November 9, 2012, with complaints of low
back pain. The last documented visit was on May 21, 2015. Respondent prescribed 6xycodone
30 mg and OxyContin 80 mg to J.M. on over seventy (70) occasions from the timé of the first to
the last visit. | |

76. . Respondent’s minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or \‘/ital signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent
specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical
examination iaerformed. | '.

77. At no time did ReSpondent: (2) obtain an adequate hilstory or any history whatsoever;

(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug

Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtain a

current/past hisfory of alcohol/drug abuse; (d). obtain an adequaté mental health history; (e) -
perform an ?.dequate (or any) physical exam; (f) detem;irie the functional ability or inabilify due
to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatment;
(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i).utilizé additional tieatxﬁent for
the pain, includ.iﬁg non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and document a medicailly

mn ' : .
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legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a‘progress noté that conforms
to even the minimum standards required. .
Patient H.M.:

_78. Respondent’s first visit with H.M. was in March of 2004, but there are no progress
notes after 2007, despite prescriptions being written up until March 20, 2014, Respondent
prescribed Hydrocodone — Acetaminophen 7.5/750. mg to HM in an amount equal to 6,000 mg

per day over the course of two months in February and Mearch 2014, which represents a

|| potentially toxic dosage. |

79. Resp'ondent’s original minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were
takeﬁ. No additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed.. No informed
consent specific t'é opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a
physical examination pefformed. -

80. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an édgquaie history or any history whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug
Testing, and that she was not using any other cbntrolled substarice medication; (c) obtain a
current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate meqtal health history; (e)
perform an adequate (or any) p;hysical exam; (f) determine the functional ability orinability due

to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatfnent;

+(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for

the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) deterrr_liné and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) apﬁropriat'ely _document the visit with a progress note that conforms
to even the minimum standards required.

Patient B.P.:

. 81. Respondent’s first visit with B.P. was in October 2012, for complaints of Sciatica and
shoulder pain. The last documented visit was on June 17, 2015. Respondent prescribed
Oxycodone 30 mg + Hydrocodone 10/325 mg to B.P. on more than thirty-five occasions.

82. Respondent’s minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment Aplan was discussed. No informed eonsent

- 21 .
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specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical

- examination performed.

83. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any history whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medicatjons with CURES and Urine Drug
Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtain a

current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; ()

‘perform an adequate (or any) phy_sicai exam; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due

to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/beneﬁt§ of the treatment;
(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additio.nal treatment for
the pain, inc‘ludin.g-non-pharma;:o logical treatments; (j) determine and document a medically ,
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progresé note that conforms
to even the minimum standards required.

Patient J.S.: .

84. Respondent’s first and last documented visit with J.S. was not dated, for complaints
of neck and back pain. lHowever, the CURES report shows that Respondent -prescribed
Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen and Benzodiazepine to J.S. on eight occasions.

85. Respondent’s minimal progress note.indicates no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent
specific to opid ids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical
examination .performed.

86. At nd time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any history whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medicatior;s'with CURES and Urine Drug .
Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (¢) obtain a
current/past history ofalcohol/drug aibﬁse ; (d) obtain an adequéte mental health history; (€)
perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the‘functional ability or inability due
to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of thé treatment;

(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for

 the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and document a medically

22 :
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION NO. 800-2014-005198




O 6 NN A w»n A WD

B S J S e e S Y Y
R ENRBVBRIINENELS &3 aa RG22 o

legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit ﬁith a progress note that conforms
to even the minimum standards required.. i
Patient K.S.:

87. Respondent’s first visit with K.S. was on Septerﬁber 23, 2013, for complaints of low
back pain. The last documented visit was on June 16, 2015. Respondent prescribed Oxycodone,
Hydrocodonel- Acetaminophen and Carisoprodol to K.S. on more than on:e hundred and'forty
occasions. a :

88. Respondent’s progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were taken. No
additional history, PMH Assessment,':or treatment plan was discussed. No informed consent
specific to opioids or éontrol-l;d substance medications was signed. Neither was a physical
examination performed.

89. At no time did Respo.ndent: (a) obtz;.in an adequate history or any history- whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled subgtance medi&_:ations yvjth CURES and Urine Drug

Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (¢) obtain a

current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; (¢)

. L .
|| perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due

to the patient’s pain; (g) docufngnt an infprmed consent of specific i’isks/bex;eﬁts; of the treatment;
(h) document specific treatment goals and rnanagerhent plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for
the pain, includiné non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriétely document the visit with a progress note that conforms
to even the minimum standards r_equired. . l

Patient R.S.:

90. Respondent’s first visit with R.S. was on August 20, 2013, with corhplaints of low
back and knee pain. The last documented visit was on June 5, 26 15. Respondeni prescribed
Oxyc&done, Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen and Carisoprodol to R.S. on thirty-six occasions.”

I .
.
i
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' to even the minimum standards required. .

91. Respondent’s original minimal progress notes 1nd1cate no X-ray or vital signs were

.taken No additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed

consent specific to opioids or co'ntrolled substance medications was signed. Neither was a
physical examination performed. |

92. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adeduate bistory or any history Whatsoeverj
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Utine Drug '
Testing, and that he was not'using any other controlled substance medication; (c) bbtain a
current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse (d) obtain an adequate mental health hlstory, (e)
perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (t) determme the ﬁmctlonal ability or inability due
to the patient’s pain; (g) documerit an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatment,
(h) document specific treatment goals and 'manag_ement plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for
the pain, including non-pbarmaco logical treatments; (j) determine and document a medically

legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a pto gress note that conforms
' (

Patient S.T.:

' 93. Respondent’s first visit with S. T. was on September 4, 2014 for complamts of back
and face paln The last documented visit was on J anuary 20, 2015. Respondent prescribed
Oxycodone; Hydrocodone Acetammophen and/or Carisoprodol to 8.T. on thirty-six occasions.

94. Respondent’s original minimal progress notes mdxcate no X-ray or vital sxgns were

' taken No additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed

I
consent spec1ﬁc to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a

physical examlnatlon performed. .
95. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any hlstory whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlle_d substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug -
Testing, and that she was not using any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtain 2
current/past history of alcohol/drug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate tnental health history; (e)
perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due

to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatment;

- 24
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(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for
the pain, including non-pharmaco logibal treatments ;.(j) determine and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progress note that conforms
to even the minimum standards required. | .

Patient B.T.: _

96. Res;;ondent’s first visit with B.T. was on March 29, 2012 (because many pages in th;a
medical records of B.T. were not dated, there may ‘have been an earlier visit), for complaints of
back pain. The last documented visit was on June iS, 2015. Respondent prescribed Oxycodone
to B.T. on thirty-eight occasions. ]

97. Respondent’s original minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were
taken. No additional history, PMH Assessment, or treatfnent plan was discussed. No informed
consent specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a
physical examination performed. |

98. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate history or any I_listory whatsoever;
(b) confirm the c;urrent use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug .
Testing, and that he was not using any other controlled substance medication; (p) obtain a
current/past history of alcohol/dr_ug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health history; (e)
perform an adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the functional ability or inability due
to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatment;
(h) document speciffc treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for
the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and ddcument a medically

legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with a progress note that conforms

.to even the minimum standards required.

Patient J.W.: ‘
99, Respondent’s first visit with J.W. was on February 8, 2012, for complaints of back
and leg pain. The last documented visit was on June 17, 2015. l‘{espondent prescribed

Oxycodone, Hydrocodone- Acetaminophen and Percocet!® to J.W. on seventy-three occasions.

19 Percocet is a trademark for a drug containing oxycodone and acetaminophen.
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100. Respondent’s original minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were _
taken. No additional history, PMH Assessment, or.treatment plan was discussed. No informed
consent specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was signed. Neither was a
physical examination performed. 4 .

101. At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain an adequate hlstory or any history whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urme Drug
Testing, and that she was not usmg any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtam a
current/past history of alecho Vdrug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health htstory; )
perform an'adequate (or any) physical exam; (f) deterxnine the functional ability or~inabilit$' due
to the patient’s pain; (g) docutnent an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatment;
(h) document specific treatment goals and management plans; (i) utilize additional treatment for
the pam including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine and document a medically
legxtxmate dlagn051s and (k) apprOprlately document the; visit with a progress note that conforms

to even the minimum standards required.

- Patient N.W.:

102. Respondent’s first visit with N.W. was in late 2013, but the exact.date is unknown

.||. because records were not fully dated, with complaints of knee pain. The last documented visit

was on June 16, 2014, Respdnd_ent prescribed Hydrocodone- Acetaminophen to N.W. on |
seventy-three occasions. | .

103. Respondent’s original minimal progress notes indicate no X-ray or vital signs were'
taken. No additi_onal history, PMH Assessment, or treatment plan was discussed. No informed
consent specific to opioids or controlled substance medications was -signed. Neither was a
nhysical examination performed.

104, At no time did Respondent: (a) obtain-an adequate history or any history whatsoever;
(b) confirm the current use of controlled substance medications with CURES and Urine Drug
Testing, and that she was not using any other controlled substance medication; (c) obtain a
current/past hlstory of alcoho Vdrug abuse; (d) obtain an adequate mental health hlstory, ()

perform an adequate. (or any) physical exam; (f) determine the functional ability or mablllty due
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to the patient’s pain; (g) document an informed consent of specific risks/benefits of the treatmient;
@) document specific treatment goals and mariagement plans; (i) utilize. addition_al treatment for
the pain, including non-pharmacological treatments; (j) determine.'and document a medically
legitimate diagnosis; and (k) appropriately document the visit with 2.1 progress note that conforms
to even the minimﬁm standards required. '
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviction of a Crime)

105. By reasonof tﬁ; facts set forth above in paragraphs 17 through 20, Resﬁoncignt is
subject to disciplinary action under section 2236, subdivision (a), of the Code and California . .
Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1360 in that he was convictéd of nine misdemeanor counts
of unlawfully prescribing a controlled substance without legitimate medical purpose, in'violation
of séction 11153, subdivision (a), of the Health and Safety Code, a crime substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon. .

106. Respondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 17 through 20 ﬁbove, '
whether proven iﬁdividually, jointly, 01; in any combination thereof, constitute a conviction ofa
crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon in
_vio lation of section 2236, subdivision (a), of the Code and California Co_de of Regulafions, Title
16, section 1360. Therefore, cause for discipline exists.

. SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Drug Related Conviction)
107. By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 17 through 20, Respondent. is -
subject to disciplinary action under section 2237, subdivision (a), of the Code and California

Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1360 in that he was convicted of nine misdemeanor counts -

of unlawfully prescribing a controlled substance without legitimate medical purpose, in violation -

of section 11153, subdivision (a), of the Health and Safety Code, a state statute regulating

controlled substances.
108. Respondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 17 through 20 above, -
whether proven individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitute a"co'm{iction\of
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state statute regulating controlled substances pursuant to section 2237, subdivision (.a), of the
Code. Therefore, cause for discipline exists.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Gross Negligence) -

109. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 18, and 21 through 59,
incorporafed herein by this refercnce, Reopondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code
section 2234, subdiv'ision (b), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct constituting gross
negligence. The circumstances are as follows:

110. Respondent’s prescribing of multiple controlled substahces without medical

 indication to UCI, UC2, UC3 and UC4 constitutes gross negligence.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE

(Repeated Negligent.Acts)
111. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 60 through 104 mcorporated

herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 2234
subdlvxs1on (¢), in that he engaged in unprofessxonal conduct constxtutmg repeated negligent acts.
The circumstances are as follows:

| '112. Respondent’s repeated and continuoos failure to assess the effects of the prescriptions
give'n to M.A,, D.B,, GB,R.C, ML, JM, HM,, BP, ]S, K.S., RS, S.T., B.T., .W. and

N.W. constitutes repeated negligent acts.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Prescribing Controlled Substances without Medical Indication)

113. By reason of the matters set forth above io paragraphs 18, and 21 through 104,
iocorporated herein by thio reference, Respondent violated Healfh and Safety Code section 11154,
in that he prescribed controlled substances without roedical indication for UC1, .UC2, UC3, UC4,
MA, DB, GB,R.C,ML,, JM, HM,BP,JS,KS,R.S,S.T., B.T; J.W. and N.W.

i

28 _
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION NO; 800-2014-005198




O 0 2 O i AW e

N N = oy et e e e e et ek e

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |
(Violating Statute Regulating Controlled Substances)

114. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 18 and 21 through 104,
mcorporated herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to dlsmphnary action under section
2238 of the Code, in that he violated Health and Safety Code section 11154. The circumstances
are as follows: |

| 115. Respondent prescribed controlled substances without medical indication.to UC1,
UC2,UC3, UC4, M.A., D.B, G.B., R.C,ML.,JM., HM,B.P,JS, K.S., R.S.,. S.T,, B..T., LW,
and N.W., which eonstitutes a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11154 and, thus,
section 2238 of the Code, and constitutes unprofessional .corlduct.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Prescribing Dangerous Drugs without Prior Examination oi' Medical Indication)

116. ﬁy reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 18, and 21 through 104,
incorporated herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section
2242, subdivision (a), of the Code, in that he prescribed dangerous drugs without.an appropriate '
prior examination and/or a medieal indication to UC1 UC2, UC3,UC4, M.A,,D.B,, GB.,R.C,
M.L., M, HM B.P., JS K.S, RS, S8.T.,B.T,, JW and N.W. The circumstances are as
follows

117. Respondent prescribed dangerous drugs without performing an appropriate priof
examination to UCl, UC2, UC3, UC4, M.A., D.B,, G.B., R.C., ML, JM, HM,BP,JS., KS.,
R.S.,8.T., B.T., J.W. and N.W. Respondent’s failure to properly examine any.of the foregoing
patients while prescrxbmg dangerous drugs to those patients constitutes a violation of section
2242, subdivision (a). _' |

" EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Un;ir_ofessional Conduct)

118. By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 17 tlirough 20, Respondeiit is
subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivisions (a) and (e), and section 2238 of the

Code and California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1360, in that he engaged in-
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unprofessional conduct oy committing dishonest acts substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of a physwxan and surgeon by pleading guilty to and being convicted of
unlawfully (1) transporting a controlled substance between non-contiguous counties in violation
of section 11352, subdivision (b), of the Health and Saféty Code and (2) issuing a prescription for _
hydrocodone in violation of seotion 11153, subdivision (é) of the Health and Safety Code.

119. Reépondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 17 through 20 above,
whether proven individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitute unprofessional
conduct in violation of section 2234, subdi\}isions (a) and (&), and section 2238 of the Code.
Therefore, canse for discipline exists.

. NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Maintain Adequate and Accurate Medical Records)
120. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs. 18, and 21 througn 104,

incorporated herein by this reference, Respondent violated Code section 2266, in that he failed to |

. keep adequate records for UC1, UC2, UC3, UC4, M.A., D.B,, G.B.,R.C,, M.L., IM., HM,, B.P,

JS.,K.S,,R.S, S.T.,, B.T.,, J.W. and N.W. The circumstances are as follows:

121. Respondent’s notes for UC1, UC2, UC3, UC4, M.A., D.B., G.B.,R.C., M.L., IM., '
HM, BP,JS,KS,R.S, S.T,, B.T., J.W. and N.W. are incomplete and wno'lly lacking in
réquired information concerning the provision of services to reopective patient_s.'

PRAYER '

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon s Certlﬁcate Number G 75382,

1ssued to Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denymg approval of Mark Anthony Wlmbley, MD.s
authority to superv1se physician assistants and advanced practice nurses; . .

3, Ordering Mark Anthony Wimbley, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the Board _fhe
costs of probation fnonitoring; and

i
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4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: September 25, 2019

Executive
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant .
LA2016503139
53759295.docx
1]
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_ BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STATE OF CALIFQRN_IA
KIMBERLY KIRCHMEYER,
‘Executive Director, Medical Board, . .
- State of California, .| Case No. 800-2014-005198
' S Petitioner, : - h
' ' OAH No. 2016100989.
\'2 - .

. MARK ANTHONY WIMBLEY, M.,

Physician’s and Surgeon’s -
Certificate No. G 75382,

Respondent.

INTERIM SUSPENSION ORDER

* On October 27, 2016, Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Petitioner), Executive Director, Medical
Board of California-(Board), filed an Ex Parte Petition for Interim Suspension Order (Petition)
* pursuant to Government Code section 11529, seeking to suspend, pending a full hearing on' the
merits, the physician®s and surgeon’s certificate issued to Mark Anthony Wimbley, :M.D.
(Respondent). ' ' S

The matter regularly came for hearing before Samuel B. Reyes, Administrative Law
Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, at Los Angeles, California, on October 28, 2016.
Randall R.. Murphy, Deputy Attomney. General, represented.Petitioner. David-Klehm, Attorney
at Law, represented Respondent. The parties submitted documents and presented arguments,
and the matter was submitted for decision. On Qctober 31, 2016, an Order issued Testricting -
Respondent’s certificate pursuant to Government Code section 11529.

On. November 17, 2016, the matter regularly came for hearing before the Administrative
'Law Judge pursuant to the notice required by Government Code section 11529, subdivision (b)-
Randall R. Murphy, Deputy Attorney General, represented Petitioner. Raymond J. McMahon,
Attorney at Law, represented Respondert., Petitioner and Respondent submitted documents,
consecutively marked as Exhibits L, 1L, 1L, V, Vi, VI, and VIIL The parties also presented oral
argument. T ' ' -



The documentary evidence presented by Petitioner contained a mix of affidavits and
other documents.. In addition to a Certificate of Licensure issued by the Board pursuant to
Business. and Professions Code section 162 and a copy of a Felony Complaint Warrant,
Petitioner submitted the Declaration of Special Agent Keith Bridgford (Bridgford), which has'
several attachments, including two expert reports and transcripts of recorded undercover
operations. Bridgford is the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) agent in charge of the
investigation, and a person familiar with the documents attached to his declaration. Exhibit
. VII, discussed belpw, also contains a declaration from Bridgford and an attached expert report.

Respondent objects to reliance on documentary evidence not in.the. form of affidavits, '
and urges dismissal of the Petition because not all evidence submitted was in the form of -

" affidavits. For the reasons set forth in the Legal Conclusions, Respondent’s objections are

overruled, and Exhibits I (evidentiary pqrtioné), IO, VII, and VII are received in evidence.
“The objections have nevertheless been considered in determining the weight, if any, to give the .
evidence. ' B

Petitioner submitted a Request to Consider Supplemental Report by Dr. Munzingand a
Declaration of Special Agent Keith Bridgford (Supplemental Report),- which were marked
collectively as Exhibit VII. The record was left. open for Respondent to reply to Exhibit VII.
On December 2, 2016, Réspondent filed a document entitled “Objections to Complainant’s
Supplemental Report and Declaration of Special Agent Keith Bridgford,” which document has
been marked as Exhibit IX. As set forth above, the objections are overruled. '

The matter was subnitted for decision on December 2, 2016.

FACTUAL FINDINGS,
1. Petitioner filed the Petition in her official capacity.

2 On October 13, 1992, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate G
75382 to Respondent, which certificate has been renewed through September 30, 2018.

.3 The DEA. ‘conducted nine separate undercover operations in its investigation of
Respoxidént’s practicé. - Three confidential informants and one undercover DEA. investigator
posed as patients seeking medical services from Respondent. The “patient” visits occurred
between March 26, 2013, and September 25, 2013, and-the interactions with Respondent were
recorded. ‘The information obtained from these undercover. operations was provided to'Rich |

Chavez, M.D. (Chavez) and Timothy A. Munzing, M.D. (Munzing) for their expert review. - a

Dr. Chavez is a pain and addiction specialist. Dr. Munzing is a board-certified family medicine
physician with extensive experience in reviewing physician prescription practices. The experts -
reviewed evidence from the undercover operations, including the recordings and investigation
reports, as well as other information; such as Controlled Substance Utilization Review and
Utilization System (CURES) reports, pertaining to Respondent’s prescribing practices.” -

3



.4 a. Dr. Chavez reviewed the evidence, and prepared a report dated January
31, 2014. Based on his analysis of the undercover operations, Dr. Chavez opined that-
Respondent repeatedly prescribed controlled substances without adequate medical justification -
and that his treatment of the four patients involved several extreme departures from the standard
of care. In his opinion, Respondent did not obtain 2 good faith history or perform adequate
. physical examinations of the undercover agents. - The underlying reason(s) for the pain
" complaints were not appropriately assessed. Respondent rarely recommend pain relief with a
non-narcotic analgesic. Respondent did not derive any differential diagnoses or a plan of action
" for any of the uridercover agents. Rather, the audiotapes revealed largely non-medical or social -

conversation, including inappropriate comments about locating the right pharmacy to obtain the

" drugs. - Patients paid in cash, on average $250 for the first visit and $200 for subsequent visits,
* an accounting method Dr. Chavez described as highly unusual and not seen in legitimate
physicians’ offices. Dr. Chavez _chardcterized Respondent’s behavior as reckless and
dangerous. Dr. Chavez’s opinions regarding deviations from the standard of care and about
excessive prescribing are supported by transcripts of recorded interactions with Respondent and
by information from CURES reports, are consistent with the opinions of Dr. Munzing, and are
credited: C

b. Dr. Chavez recommended further review of Respondent’s care.’and
treatrent Of patents identified through the CURES reports. ' '

. 5. a  On December 1, 2015, Dr. Munzing issued a detailed; 315-page report.
The report contains multiple charts and tables summarizing the data reviewed. In addition.to
the information obtained dufing the DEA undercover investigation, Dr. Munzing reviewed
patient charts for the undercover agents and for 19 other patients obtained from Respondent
pursuant to a warrant.” - ' ‘ ’

b. -Consistent with Dr. Chavez's analysis of the interactions with the
. undercover patients, Dr.-Munzing concluded, for each of the 13 patient-visits, that Respondent
failed to: obtain an appropriate history, obtain an appropriate medical history, perform an
appropriate exam, inquire about current or past use of alcohol or illegal drugs, record a pain
level, record a functiomal level, obtain prior medical tecords or contact a prior treating
physician to confirm information provided by the patient, order a urine drug screen, discuss the
risks and benefits of using controlled substances, obtain imaging tests, obtain laboratory tests,
or check CURES reports. With the exception of one visit, Respondent did not order imaging
tests, and in the one case, Respondent.did not review the test results. During each visit,
Respondent wrote multiple controlled substance prescriptions. In 'Dr. Munzing’s opinion,
Respondent’s failures to conduct appropriate examinations and his prescription of controlled
substances to these individuals in the existing circumstances constituted deviations from the
standard of care and excessive prescription of controlled substances. Dr. Munzing’s opinions
aré-supported by transcripts of recorded interactions with Respondent and by information from

CURES reports, are consistent with the opinions of Dr. Chavez, and are credited.



6. With respect to the 19 non-undercover patients, Dr. Munzing identified areas of
concern similar to those identified with respect to the undercover patients. However, unlike his -
opinions with respect to the undercover visits, which were supported by evidence of
Respondent’s contemporaneous interactions with the patients, Dr. Munzing had no evidence
other than chart information. Moreover,. the chart information relied upon by Dr. Munzing was
not submitted in evidence and was only summarized by the reviewer, Dr. Munzing’s opinions
about these patients were thus not supported or corroborated by other record evidence. Given

these limitations, and the fact that Dr. Munzing’s opinions were not provided under penalty of
perjury, it was not established that Respondent violated the standard of care or engaged in
- excessive prescribing of controlled substances with respect to the 19 non-undercover patients.

7."  Respondent did not present any expert testimony, in the form of affidavits or
otherwise, Contesting the factual allegations made by Petitioner. In argument, Respondent
refers to selected passagesin the undercover operation transcripts to argue that he complied
+with the standard of care. These argurments are unpersuasive. . . .

8§ a In his supplémental report; which is incorporated in Bridgford’s October -

28, 2016 declaration, Dr. Munzing reviewed Respondent’s treatment of two additional patients

- and provided additional information with respect to three of the 19 patients whose charts he had

previously examined. As before, Dr. Munzing coficluded that Respondent deviated from the
' standard of care in several respects, including excessive prescribing of controlied substances.

b. - Of note, Dr. Munzing ‘writes, based on his review of documents not
- submitted into evidence, that Respondent prescribed controlled substances to N.C.' on March 7
and 235, 2016, on April 9, 2016, and on June 10 and 22, 2016; that Respohdent prescribed
controlled substances to M.L. on May.31, 2016, and oo June 29, 2016; that Respondent
prescribed controlled substances to J .M. on April 9 and 19, 2016; that Respondent prescribed
controlled substances to R.D. on June 2, 11, 20, and 28, 2016, on July 6, 14, and 22, 2016; that
Respondent prescribed controlled substances to C.B. on January 6-and 25, 2016, on. February -
11, 2016, arid on March 3, 2016. With the exception of unclear references to a visit by CB.on
March 3, 2016, Dr. Munzing wrote that there weremo chart notes for patient visits on any of the -
foregoing dates: -

" 9.° For the same reasons set forth in factual finding number 6, the evidence
contained in Dr. Munzing’s supplemental report is insufficient to establish that Respondent
deviated from the standard of care or excessively prescribed controlled substances. Moreover,
the absence of progress notes for the dites in question can reasonably establish either a
deviation. from the standard or support Respondent’s argument that he did not see the patients.

T Initials have been used to protect patient privacy.



10.  On Deécember 10, 2015, the Orange County District A‘ttomey (DA) filed a

.- Felony Complaint Warrant against Respondent, alleging 12 counts of vijolation of Health and

Safety Code section 11153, subdivision (a), during the period of March 26 to September 23,
2013. _ R -

11. On August 30, 2016, Respondent and the DA entered into an agresment
prohibiting Respondent’s presctiption of Schedule 11, IIT, and IV controlled miedications. Ina.
declaration dated October 28, 2016, Respondent asserts. that he is complying with the
agreement and that he has not prescribed any Schedule IL,.III, and IV conirolled substances. In
a declaration dated November 16, .2016, Respondent asserts he is complying with the
restrictions contained in the October 31, 2016 Interim Suspension Order. ~ . '

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

L Petitioner seeks relief under Government Code-section 11529, which authorizes
licensure suspension and imposition of otheér conditions pending a resotution of underlying
disciplinary allegations. Subdivision (a} of the statute provides that: “The administrative law
_judge ... may issue an interim order suspending a license, or imposing drug testing, continuing
education, supervision of procedures, or other license restrictions. Interim orders may be issued
only if the affidavits in support of the petition show that the licensée has engaged in, o is about .
to engage ifi, acts or omissions constituting a violation of the Medical Practice Act., . . and that
permitting the licensee to continue to engage in the profession for which the license was issued '
will - endanger the public health, safety, or '{velfare.” Subdivision (e) provides: “[tfhe
administrative law judge shall grant the interim order where, in the exercise of discretion, the
administrative law _judge concludes that: [T] (1) There is a teasonable probability that_ the.’
petitioner will prevail in the underlying action. [9] (2) The likelihood of injury to the publicin
not issuing the order outweighs the likelihood of injury to the licensee in issuing the order.”

: 2. Petitioner objects to reliance on any documentary evidence, including expert

opinions, which is not in the form of affidavits. . Dismissal of the Petition is urged because the
evidence was not all in the form of affidavits. As set forth, above, Government Code section
. 11529, subdivision (a), permits issuance of interim suspension orders if “the affidavits in
support.of the petition” support issuance of the order. However, the statute does not define the
type of affidavit that may be considered or prohibit the introduction of documents that may
supplement the affidavits. - ' S :

" In this case, Petitioner submitted a Certificate of Licensure, a Felony Cemplaint
-Warrant, and declarations under penalty of perjury from Bridgford, which incorporate attached
reports and documents. Submission of the Certificate of Licensure and the Felony Complaint
Warrant are not prohibited by Government Code section 11529, and the documents may be
.considered to supplement the necessary affidavits. The expert reports and other supporting -
documents are incorporated in the affidavits from Bridgford, and thus broadly comply with the
affidavit requirement of Government Code section 11529. = : :

, s S :



Nevertheless, Respondent's objéctions have been considered.in weighing the evidence
presented in support of the Petition. On the one hand, Bridgford was in charge of the
investigation and had ‘oversight and -coordination responsibility over the gathering of the
evidence that was attached to-his declarations. He was therefore familiar with the evidence
submitted and can attest to its authenticity and reliability. On the other hand, Bridgford is not a

edical expert and cannot attest, under penalty of perjury, to the opinions contained in the
" reports. Moreover, although the evidence from the experts was incorporated in Bridgford’s
affidavits, the reports themselves were not written under penalty of perjury. Absent such
safeguard, the expert opinions contained in the reports have been evaluated in light of the’
evidence supporting or corroborating the opinions and any contrary expert opinion in affidavit
form arrayed against it. " - :

3. Business and Professions Code section 725; subdivision (a), provides, in part,”
- that. “Repeated acts of clearly excessive prescribing, furnishing, dispensing, or administering of
drugs or treatment . . . as determined by the standard of the community of licensees is
unprofessional conduct for a physician and surgeon . . .".” The expert opinions of Drs. Chavez
and Munzing and the supporting docurnentation from the undercover operations show that
Respondent excessively prescribed- controlled substances to the undercover operatives.
Petitioner has therefore established a reasonable probability of prevailing on the claim that
Respondent violated Business and professions Code section 723, subdivision (a), by reason of
factual finding numbers 3 through 5. ' -

4. Business and Professions Code séction 2234 provides that the Board may take
action against a physician who engages in gross negligence ‘(subd. (b)) or repeated.negligent
acts (subd. (c).)" The expert opinidns of Drs. Chavez and Munzing and the supporting
. documertation from the undercover operations establish deviations from the sfandard of care in -

the care provided by .Respondent to the undercover operatives. Petitioner has therefore-

established a reasonable probability ‘of prevailing on the claim that Respondent engaged in
“-gross negligence or repeated negligent acts ‘in violation Business and professions Code section

2234, subdivisions (b) or (c), by reason of factial finding numbers 3 through 5. '

o 5. . Permitting ‘Respondent to -continue to engage in the_ unrestricted practice of
medicine will éndanger the public health, safety, and welfare by reason of factual finding
- numbers 3 through.5 and legal conclusion numbers 1 through 4.

- Restricfions will be imposed to address the specific public health, safety and welfare .
concerns identified in the credible evidence submitted by Petitioner while maintaining the
status quo pending a full litigation of the allegations. In this regard, the established excessive
prescription ¢f controlled ‘substances occurred during -the period of March 26,-2013, to
September 25, 2013, and, pursuant to his agreement with the DA and as ordered on Oclober 31, -
2016, Respondent is no longer prescribing Schedule II, I1I, and IV controlled substances.
Continued limitation of Respondent’s prescription practices is appropriate and warranted. .-



However, given the relame ‘ease of verification through CURES reports of
Respondent s comphance with the limitation on prescribing controlled substances, the low
probability that someone requiring controlled substances will not be referred to another
physician, and the felative hardship on Respondent.in employing anather physician to monitor
compliance, the condition that Respondent employ a physician to rmonitor his patient files
contained in the October 31, 2016 Interim Suspension Order will be removed

6. ‘The likelihood of injury to the public in not 1ssumg the order set forth below
outwe:chs the likelihood of injury to Respondent in issuing the order, by reason of factual
finding numbers 3 th:ough 5 and legal oonclusron numbers 1 throucrh 5.

7. Cause exists to, issue an interim order restncnng Respondent’s license pursdént
to Government Code section 11529, by reason of factual finding pumbers 3 through 5 and '
legal conclusion numbers-1 through 6. :

ORDER

1. The Petition is granted, aod Respondent’s phvszcran s and sm 'geon ’s certrﬁcate
is restricted in accordance with Govemment Code section: 11525.

2. Peudmn7 a full deterrrunatlon of whether Respondent violated the Medical
Practice Act, the following restrictions are rrnposed on Respondent’s physician’s and surgeon’s
certificate:

_ © g, Respondent shall ‘not prescribe -any Schedule II, 11, or IV cotrolled
substances. ' . ) :

b. Respondent shall make appropnatc referral of patrents who requrre
Schedule 1, I11, or TV controlled substances and for whom no-equally effective alternatrves are
available within the stqndard of care.

c. On 2 monthly basis, commencing one month from issuance of this Order;
Respondent shall submit to Petitioner or her designee a declaration attesting to compliance with
the restrictions contained in this Interim Suspension Order.-

paTED: (/6

Adrmmstratwc Law Iudoe
Office of Administrative Hearings
7 1 .



